N

A W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

COWUNI TY SERVI CES BLOCK GRANT
ADVI SORY COUNCI L MEETI NG

DATE OF PRCCEEDI NG February 17, 2022

APPEARANCES:

MATTHEW Cl OTTI, Community Services Program Anal yst

M KE BOBBI TT, Deputy Conm ssioner, Departnment of Youth &
Communi ty Devel opnent

MARGARET M EVANS, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

ANDREA OGUNWUM , CSBG Advi sory Counci |

MAURI CE A. REID, CSBG Advi sory Counci l

ALAN JONES, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

LAURA ROSSMAN, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

TI NA ZERBI AN, CEO, Connecting Communities in Action (CCA),
I nc.

DANI EL MASKI N, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

JEFFREY LEW S

CHARLES QUI NN, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

YVETTE M LLER, ECC

M GUEL SANTGCS, CSBG Advi sory Counci |

ROBERT J. RODRI GUEZ, Acting Secretary of State

VI LDA VERA MAYUGA, Deputy Secretary of State for Economc
Opportunity

MANUEL A. RCSA, Director, Division of Comunity Services
Al MEE KOLLAR, Associate Director of Contract Processing,
Di vi sion of Conmunity Services

JACKI E ORR, Chief Executive Oficer, New York State
Communi ty Action Association

Ci ara Jonas
O ficial Court Transcriber

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o B~ w N P

N T T N N I T N T e e e N e N N T
o A W N P O © ®© N O 0o A W N B O

MR CIOITI: This is just going to be attendance
for Advisory Council menmbers. Those of you attending from
community action agencies or otherw se, we'll capture your
attendance through the WebEx. So as | call your nane,
pl ease unnute yourself and | et nme know that you're here.

THE COURT REPORTER  This is --

MR COITI: Bill Chong?

THE COURT REPORTER: I'msorry, this is Mggie,
the court reporter. Can | have the name of the person
that's speaking, please?

MR CIOITl: Mtt Gotti, CGI-OT-T-1.

THE COURT REPORTER:  Thank you.

MR, BOBBITT: This is Mke Bobbitt, representing
Bill Chong, on behalf of New York City Departnment of Youth
& Communi ty Devel opnent.

MR CIOITI: Thank you, M ke.

Margaret M Evans?

MS5. EVANS: |'m here. Thank you.

MR CIOITI: David Hahn-Baker? Absent.

M chael Martin?

Andrea Ogunwum ? Ch, | see that you're
attending, Andrea. So I'll mark you as present.

Maurice A Reid?

MR. REED: Yeah, present.

MR. CIOITI: Thank you.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P B R R R PR R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N P O

M guel Santos?

Al an Jones?

MR JONES: Present.
MR. CIOITI: Thank you.
Laura Rossman?

M5. ROSSMAN:  Present.

MR CIOITI: Thank you. Denis is not wth us
t oday.

Ti na Zerbi an?

MS. ZERBI AN: Good norning. |'m here.
MR CIOITI: Thank you.
Dan Maski n?

MR. MASKIN: Present.

MR COITI: Stuart M Mtchell? O a Jeffrey

Lewi s (ph.) representing?

MR LEWS: Here.

MR CIOITI: Charles Quinn (ph.) -- oh, you're

here. Thank you.
MR LEWS: Sorry.
MR CIOITI: Charles Quinn?
MR QUINN.  Good norni ng.
MR CIOITI: Thank you.

Yves Vil us?

All right. W are one short of quorumtoday.

Tina, | believe you' re chairing the neeting

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

t oday.

M5. OGUNWUM : Excuse ne, |'m Andrea Ogunwum .
Did you count ne present?

MR CIOTTlI: Yes. | -- 1 got you, Andrea.

M5. OGUNVUM : Great, thank you.

MS. MLLER Good norning. This is Yvette
MIller, representing Eric Poul son fromthe ECC

MR CIOITI: Yeah. ay, |'ve got you. So
correction; we now have met quorum and can proceed.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you. Good norning, everyone.
Denis Wlson is unable to join us today. | amTina
Zerbian, and | amthe CEO with Connecting Comunities in
Action in Cattaraugus County, and first vice chair. So
good norning, everyone. W'IIl dive right into the agenda.
| do hope that Denis is well.

As | ong as we have quorum can we take a | ook at
the mnutes from Cctober 27th? | do have a -- a change
because | was |isted as second vice president and Dan
Maskin was |listed as first vice president. |In actuality, |
amfirst vice president and Dan, | believe, is considered
the imredi ate past president, if we could nmake that change.
Are there any other coments or questions on the mnutes?

MR LEWS. | nove that we accept the mnutes as
present ed.

MR. JONES: This is Allen Jones. | second that.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

MS. ZERBIAN. Mdtion's been nmade and seconded.
Al'l those in favor, please say aye.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Aye.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Aye.

MS5. ROSSMAN:  Aye.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Aye.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Anyone opposed? O abstaining?
Thank you.

Moving on. Today, we have a special guest -- two
speci al guests. The first is our Acting Secretary of
State, Robert Rodriguez. 1s the Secretary here with us? |
am not seeing the Secretary. Does anyone know if he is on
his way?

MR ROSA: Hi, Tina. This is Manny. W -- we're
checking with his office, but | see sonething "executive
office" here, so | don't knowif he's on, he's just having
difficulties getting on. | see sonething fromthe
executive office on the --

M5. MLLER No, M. Rosa. This is Yvette Mller
from--

MR. ROSA: Hold on a second, please.

M5S. MLLER -- EOC. That's why it says
executive office.

MS. ZERBI AN  Ckay.

MR CIOTTI: This is Matt. 1'Il go see what |

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

can find out. Hold on a nonent.
MS. ZERBIAN. Al right, thank you. Well, we do
have another guest with us today. And that's Vilda Myuga.

So why don't we nove along and hear from Vilda today?

MS. MAYUGA: H . Good norning, everyone. | just
really have very short remarks. It's wonderful to see al
of you. | hope Denis is okay. | really was |ooking

forward to seeing himthrough video, but | will give hima
call.

Separately, | really just wanted to join today to
share that | am-- basically to (indiscernible) ny [ast day
with the Department of State. | have accepted a position
with the New York City -- Mayor Adans's administration, of
t he Conmmi ssioner over there of the Department of Consuner
and Worker Protection. So |'mreally excited about that.
I'mgoing to be taking sone tine off next week and then |

will start on March 1st.

Mke, | know we'll be working a |ot together. So
sone of you, |I'Il get to continue seeing. | hope we can
find ways to keep collaborating. | know there's tons of

work that continues to be done. And I've had a wonderful
time working with all of you. It is just an incredibly
conmtted group of people.

And | always appreciated so nmuch that you keep us

on our feet. You're not shy to express concerns. And |

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

think that really denonstrates a true collaboration between
governnent and community-based organizations. | truly
believe you are all the ones that can really tell us what's
going on. | feel like oftentines, | -- | tell Manny and
ot her col | eagues here that we have to fight back. The
sitting behind a desk and issuing policies and things |ike
that may be very well intentioned, but conpletely
di sconnected to what's actually needed on the ground and
what makes sense in practical terns and to operationalize
maybe amazi ng i deas.

But again, | really thank you all so nuch for al

of the collaboration, all of the honesty, all of the hard

work. | got to work with all of you during COVID, and I
just -- | still feel like we're just part of a novie and
just -- we're going to read about ourselves in the history
books, | think. Once this thing -- it keeps evolving into

sonmething el se that's not a pandemc. And just take all

the lessons. | mean, trial by fire as they say, right. It
brought a new meaning, | think, to that phrase. And just
keep up -- keep doing all the amazi ng work.

|'msure the Secretary's really |ooking forward
to being here. So we'll figure out soon when -- | just
acknowl edge equal challenges. But he's very nuch commtted
to all of this work and his prior work as a -- as an

assenbly nenber, also for our state. He's very well aware

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

of these issues and representing East Harlemin New York

Gty.

So that was it. That -- that's really -- | -- it
sort of worked out really well. I'mreally excited that |
was able to join you. |I'mliterally -- today is -- | nean,

everything you can see behind ne, everything's down and
it's all cleaned out, the -- the office. So thank you so
much. It's been just amazing, and | really | ook forward
to -- Manny doesn't get rid of me. | have his personal
number. So he will have to respond to me. |If he doesn't,
"Il send Mke. You're going to represent me in pushing
himfromcity to state.

So thank you. That was it.

MS. ZERBI AN.  Thank you, Vilda. Thank you for
your support during your tenure with us. And I'msure |
speak for everyone when we w sh you the very best of |uck
I n your new role.

MR BOBBITT: | would -- | would echo that. The
Departnment of State's loss in this instance is the city's
gain. So | amlooking forward, very selfishly, to being
able to continue to work with you.

MS. MAYUGA: Thank you.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thanks, Mke. For the record,
see that Mguel Santos has joined us. Wlcone, M guel.

Does anyone know if the Secretary has been able

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

to join us as of yet?

MR ROSA: We're trying to comunicate with his
office. So | know he's trying to get in

M5. ZERBI AN  Okay. Al right. Well, why don't
we nove along the agenda. And Manny, you're next on the
agenda.

MR, ROSA: |'m next.

MS. ZERBIAN. |'mgoing to hand it over to you
while we're waiting for the Secretary.

MR ROSA: kay. | would follow the Deputy
Secretary, right? It's kind of ironic.

|'mgoing to take a nonment of personal privilege
for one second because | think that she was a little bit
too short in her remarks. She could go on and on and on.

| don't -- | -- the Deputy Secretary and | are
more than just business colleagues. W had formed a very
strong personal bond as well as -- one of the things that
she's taught ne along the way. This network has been and
wi |l always be fortunate to have her in our service, very
frankly. There are so many things that she has done behind
the scenes, very frankly, on behalf of CAAs that -- if
there's been exposure in the governor's office, if there's
been exposure with other state agencies and in the public,
In great measure, it's due to her advocacy for us.

She has been a trenmendous asset to CSBG very

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

10

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

frankly. To me personally, obviously. But there are not
enough words. There really are not enough words to express
nmy personal gratitude and the gratitude that we have for
what you've done, Vilda. There are times when we face a
whol e bunch of crises. Not only the pandemc, very
frankly, but what do we do with funding and what do we do
internms of direction of innovation, very frankly, and
havi ng voi ces heard that have not been heard previously.
The liaison with Secretary Rosado and so forth and so on

So we're going to mss you, very frankly. | know
that you have ny personal nunber, you know where | |ive,
you -- you know where | work, you know ny office in Al bany.
So | know that we're not going to necessarily separate any
time soon, but --

M5. MAYUGA: (Indiscernible) --

MR ROSA: -- | think that (indiscernible) --

MS. MAYUGA: -- told you about the chip that

MR. ROSA: Yeah, yeah. M wife also told ne,
too. So yeah. But to the degree that -- to the degree
that we can thank you and express our thank you and be of
service to you in your new position, we're here, very
frankly. And we can only pray that you are happy in your
new position and that you will find great success. And as

M ke Bobbitt said, our loss is the city's great gain. So

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

11

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

we | ove you, and we thank you for what you' ve done for us.
So thanks. Ckay.

M5. MAYUGA: Thank you.

MR. ROSA: (kay. Now onto -- onto the business
at hand, right.

|'ve been -- just want to get a few updates.

| want to thank Jackie Or and NYSCAA for the
work that we're doing on the nonitor work group. W have
taken on the task of taking a holistic |ook at how DCS and
DOS nonitors CSBG and the agenci es and how we can have a
stronger bond and col | aborative, very frankly. And it's --
it's an Ato Z type of review. And Jackie's been very
hel pful in framng some of the work for us, and the nenbers
of the work group have been very vocal. W've |ooked at
things |ike the nmonitoring guide. W're |ooking at the
principles, very frankly, of what nonitoring should | ook
|i ke. Qutcones, hopefully, trying to be able to | ook at
terms |ike success and what does that nean.

As part of this, and as many of you know, there
was an attenpt to try to revise the tracks tool. And we,
based on internal conversations, have decided to take yet
anot her | ook at the tracks tool to make it nore
conprehensive. W' ve gotten very good advice about that
and very good gui dance on that.

So we -- and we are now working not only with the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

12

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

wor k group, but we've also reached out to (indiscernible)
and sone ot her experts to nake a conparison with other
states of how best to do utilize the triannual review And
In so doing, then we wll be able to have a better product
that we believe -- that would allow us, nunber one, to,
based on nonitoring on the conprehensiveness of
(indiscernible). And number two, offer the technical

assi stance that's needed, again, based on the

conpr ehensi veness of the reviewed user database --

hopefully that we will have to reduce redundancies in the

requests for documents -- which | think will make everybody
happy here -- and at the same time, bring the office into
at least the twenty-first century. | can't say to 2022,

but clearly, by having a database on hand and working wth
the nmonitoring group and working on various changes and
revisions that we can nake, noving forward we'll have a
better -- | think better outcomes and a better
understanding of what it is that DCS and the DOS is trying
to do when we work with the network and we speak to the
networ k about monitoring and technical assistance and
| ooki ng at outcomes and innovation and nmaking the
partnership stronger.

So | was asked to -- to talk about the tracks
tool, and that's where we're at at this point. And we'll

continue to informthe (indiscernible) to our cause and

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

13

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

al so through the work group to nake the reconmendations
based al so on internal discussions that we have here at
DCS.

| also want to thank many of the executive
directors that we have spoken to on a variety of issues,
such as racial equity, fatherhood, volunteer engagenent.
It hel ps make our state plan a little stronger. W're in
the first year of a two-year plan for 2022 and 2023. W
wi Il use 2022 to plan for better outcomes on vol unteerism
fat herhood, as well as continue work on racial equity. And
we Wil be able to informthe network with a little bit
more clarity on the direction of where we would like to go
with these projects upon getting input fromthe network.

| know that there has been concern about the
continuing resolution. The House has passed a version of
the continuing resolution. W're waiting on the Senate to
pass. | checked yesterday afternoon. They had not done
so. The House version goes through March 11th, and we'l|
just wait to see what the Senate is going to do. | have
not heard this nmorning; they may have done sonething, but |
have not heard anything. So again, we're working off a
continuing resolution, which is basically 2021 budget
figures.

In terns of CARES, | want to thank all the

menbers of the network for the hard work that they have

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

14

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

been doing to spend the CARES noney. The pace has been
picking up a little bit. W want to thank the YCD because
they really picked up the pace and they did a nice job with
theirs. There are a few agencies that just about conpleted
their allocation -- use of their allocation, we hear,
sonmetime at the end of March. And for the nost part, we
have been also working with amendnents to either the work
pl ans or budgets to try to ensure that all the noney is
spent. W have decent conversations with the O fice of
Community Services of the HHS. They're very concerned
about the rate of spending, very frankly. They don't want
to see any noney returned to Washington. Cbviously, this
I's highly scrutinized dollars. And also it's a chance for
CSBGto shine. But | will tell you that in speaking to
col | eagues around the country that there are a | ot of
chal I enges in spending this noney because there was a whol e
bunch of CARES noney in general. There's not just CSBG

So our agencies have been trying to use their
| magi nation. And noving forward we do know, and we
believe, very frankly, that with the expiration of the
moratoriumon evictions, that nore agencies are going to be
doing rental assistance. So | think that that noney is
going to pick up as well.

And finally, we will -- we will be picking up on

the trainings wth the agencies. W're |ooking at a

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

15

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

schedul e, including training on the new contract that
hopefully wll be released in May or June of this year.
We're in the mddle of (audio interference) Ainee Kollar is
going to speak about this. W're in the mddle of putting
t oget her our annual report that is due on March 31st. Mbst
of you shoul d have received your forns. So if you need
hel p, please give us a call.

| see that the Secretary is on. |'mgoing to cut
my remarks short and give deference to our Secretary. So
t hank you very much for listening to ne.

Ti na?

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Manny. | wll nmake room
for questions for Manny. But first, we want to wel come our
Acting Secretary of State, Robert Rodriguez. Good norning.

MR, RODRI GUEZ: Good morning, everyone. And

t hanks. Thank you, Manny. | appreciate it. And we'll --
we' ||l get you back on stage to do the real work. But |
just wanted to take the opportunity. | did not want to

mss this nmeeting. W know how nmuch good that we're all
doing on here in terns of distributing nuch needed funds to
hel p support all the people throughout New York State. So
thank you so much. And | appreciate all your patience.

But | just wanted to say good norning. |It's
really a pleasure to be here with you to | earn nore about

community services and the work that | hear that you do.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

16

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

| recently started as the Acting Secretary of
State under the |eadership of Governor Hochul. And I'm
thrilled about the opportunity to collaborate with the
prograns that you all run and bring change to the
communities across the state. So of course | want to thank
ny staff that does a great job of -- of helping to direct
the | eadership of the program Vilda Mayuga, Manny Rosa,
and all of the staff at our Division of Community Services.
Day in and day out, they do their best to help New York's
communities in nmany areas. And of course, your efforts
help to inspire the progress and the econom c recovery that
we continue to want to see happen throughout the state.

And |'msure Vilda may have al ready nentioned it,
but I have to bid her a -- a deep and heartfelt farewell.
We are going to mss her sorely, but we really congratul ate
her for the opportunity that |ies ahead. She was selected
by Mayor Adans -- the admnistration, to be the
Conmi ssioner for the Departnent of Consuner and Wrker
Protections. So the city's gainis certainly our |oss, but
we will continue to work together and col |l aborate on
different initiatives. So | just wanted to thank Vil da.
And it's her drive and passion here at DOS that has made
great things happen in terns of the CSBG program So
just wanted to say thank you, and congratulations to Vilda

for the work that you' re going to be doing and the work

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

17

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

that you have done with us.

So nore inportantly, I want to thank all of you,
the community organi zations that we rely on to provide
critical services. In ny previous hat, | served as an
assenbly nenber representing East Harlem El Barrio. And
before that, | did work on the |ocal community board. So
for the better part of a decade, | have been trying to
bring change about in nmy community, in ny corner of the
world. And now we have the opportunity to do that across
the State of New York. But you guys are doing it day in
and day out. W would not be who we are as a state if we
did not do our best every day to provide a high I evel of
services to the constituents that we all service. And |
know that you do that. And so | don't just talk about it,
| believe init. 1've believed init all nmy life. And of
course, seeing the work that we've done and on this
platformjust allows me to serve constituents in a
different way.

So just totalk a little about nyself for those

of you who I haven't had the opportunity to work with

before. M focus in the |egislature have very nmuch been on

af f ordabl e housi ng, preserving public housing, nmaking sure
that we create community-based devel opnent projects in our
community that actually hire people fromthe comunity,

doi ng things before they were fashionable in terns of

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

18

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

community benefits agreenments, and making sure that when we
created the first mall in East Harlem and peopl e thought
that malls couldn't exist in inner cities, that not only
was it possible, but it was possible to do good in
different places. And | think an extension of that is the
work that we do in our small cities and towns around with
downtown revitalization prograns. So it has to be
sonething nore than just developnent. It has to be about
people. It has to be about the community services. It has
to be about workforce. So that's what | think we bring
together at the Department of State and your work with the
work that we do in other areas comes together to really
help people in terms of finding their way.

As wel | as being a legislator, finance is ny
background. | did public finance for fifteen years. So
not only do we talk about building projects and devel opi ng
communi ties, at sone point you have to know how to pay for
this stuff. So |'ve done a lot of work in terms of trying
to make sure that we can build things and pay for them and
not inpact taxpayers in a way that it's burdens they can't
af ford.

So | look forward to keeping up with this
exciting work and working with all of you. W know that in
particular, the pandemc has put a | ot of challenges on our

soci al services and the Division of Community Services and

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

19

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

all the work that they do. And the networks provide the
foundation for creating new opportunities for New Yorkers,
for being able to help themreach the next stages of
progress and growh. And that's really what this upcom ng
216 billion dollar budget that we are rolling out in the
current -- in the process of attenpting to pass wth our
partners in the legislature try to do. Renenber that we're
taki ng care of people, investing in our future, and making
sure that we do so in a way that nakes sure that the State
of New York is in good fiscal strength.

But one our priorities, as you all know, is to
break down the barriers that keep our residents
econom cal ly stagnant. And all of you are our partners on
the ground that help this integral effort. So you're
wor king hard to hel p New Yorkers in jobs skills, job
training, conmmunity outreach, virtual career fairs, and
ot her ongoing initiatives and to nove job seekers to
per manent work, including your own needs to fully staff and
be able to serve the community. And you were doi ng t hat
before it was fashionable. And right now, we are | ooking
to expand on the work that you're doing and literally
creating an office of econom c and workforce devel opnent
just to nmake sure that we get it right now that we have the
resources to be able to do that and an anbitious investnment

program both around infrastructure, but also climte and --

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

20

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

and green jobs, as well as healthcare, and as well as
teachers. So -- but these are industries and really
they' re about people, and getting people into those jobs.

So while there are many other econom c hardships
resulting fromthe pandemc, with the eviction noratorium
whi ch Manny nentioned. That's still areality. It's a
reality that exists and that we have to continue to address
in the budget, but also through providing services to
peopl e and continuing to work tirelessly to support those
famlies that are either potentially facing eviction and/or
continue to be in need of state support as we attenpted to
address and denonstrate through the ERAP program and the
| ocal homeowner's assi stance program

But we know that there's nore work to do, not
just there, but throughout the state. And there's a real
opportunity for a better future if we work together and
bring the necessary tools to our neighborhoods. In
particular, with the support that we had through CARES and
t hrough pandenic relief in addition to what we do through
CSBG we know that we're able to put resources on the
ground that really are hel ping New Yorkers be nore
resilient and to move forward in their lives in this really
critical tinme. So | just wanted to applaud all of you for
the work that you do and | ook forward to continuing to work

with you and |learn the best way to support your ongoi ng

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

21

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

endeavors because we all have the sanme goal, which is to
hel p every single New Yorker find their true success,
potential, find their way out of poverty -- out of economc
hardship into a brighter economc environment in the
future.

So thanks for giving ne the opportunity to be
here and to neet all of you. And | have read all of the
bi os of the | eadership here, and I've just been inpressed
by the | eadership and the breadth that we have of service
provi ders across the state, participating in this program
And the truth is, | don't think there's a part of the state
that's not represented in this body. And really hearing
about the issues fromyou is how we figure out a better
roadmap and formula to serve peopl e.

So thank you all. And | look forward to hearing
more fromyou and hopefully neeting you in person in the
near future. And just -- I'mtruly grateful for the
col  aboration that we have, the resources that we put into
wor k, and changi ng outcones for people.

Wth that, 1'Il turn it back to Manny.

MS. ZERBI AN.  Thank you so much. | know that we
are very excited about the opportunity to work with you and
your office noving forward. W hope that this is the first
of many opportunities to get to know one anot her.

Manny - -

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

22

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

MR. ROSA:  Yes. Thank you --

M5. ZERBIAN. -- (indiscernible) --

MR ROSA: -- (indiscernible) --

M5. ZERBIAN: -- with you, and --

MR. ROSA:  Yeah. | just want to thank the
Secretary. | -- just to share a little behind the curtain.

When we first met, we tal ked about the Advisory Council and
the first thing that the Secretary said to me is "Let ne
know when." That was exactly his words. So his
availability today at our first neeting since his
appointnent is really special, very frankly.

And | -- | need to tell you, Secretary, that you
have, in this network, some trenendous dedicated public
servants that -- they have saved a | ot of people during the
pandem c, very frankly. They're not getting the credit
that they are due. But |'mlooking forward to working with
you because they've shared that wwth ne. So thank you,
Secretary, for joining us.

MR. RODRI GUEZ: Thank you. And | have a little
bit of time, so I'mgoing to hang out with you a little
| onger and --

MR ROSA:  (Xay.

MR. RODRI GUEZ: -- do sone nore | earning.

MR ROSA: (kay, great.

Tina, | wanted to |l et Ainee do the annual

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

23

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

report -- the reading of the annual report, if that's okay.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Manny.

MR, ROSA: (kay.

M5. ZERBIAN:  Ainee Kol lar, you're up.

M5. KOLLAR: Good norning. | feel like |I have to
say please don't hang up. Manny asked ne to go over the
annual report, and | know this is not everyone's favorite
thing to do each year. So | just wanted to go -- just do a
brief review of the annual report inits entirety.

So our CSBG (indiscernible) next site. Yep. The
CSBG annual report is nmade up of four nodules. Mdule 1
i ncludes information on the state admnistration of funds
to the CSBGeligible entities, the use of the state
adm ni stered and discretionary funds for training
assi stance, and information on the CSBGeligible entity
meeting organi zational standards and inpl enenting ROVA.
There's nine sections in Mdule 1. And Mdule 1 is
conpl eted by DCS

Module 2 is the CSBGeligible entities capacity
bui | di ng and resources. This nodule is broken down into
three sections. Section Ais the -- all expenditures by
the CSBGeligible entities. Section B, capacity building.
And Section Cis all allocated resources. Mdule 2 is
conpleted by the network and is due to DCS on March 8th.

Module 3 is the comunity level. This includes

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

24

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

i nformation on inplenmentation of strategies and results
achieved for communities where people and [ owincone |ive.
Module 3, it's a community initiative status form Mst of
you should be famliar wwth this, as this is on G 4D on
your work plan. The subm ssion of this module is optional,
but I -- | do need to share with you that we believe in the
near future that this is going to becone a requirenent.

Module 4 is individual and famly level. This
I ncludes information on services provided to individuals
and fam lies, denographic characteristics of people served,
and results achieved for individuals and famlies with | ow
I ncomes. Again, this is broken into three sections.
Section Ais the individual and national perfornmance
I ndicators. Section B, individual and famly services.

And Section Cis the all characteristics report. This is
al so due to DCS on March 8th.

Ckay. So why don't we do this? The annual
report fulfills the CSBG Act requirements. As many of you
may be aware, each state that receives CSBG state funding
must submt a state plan. And within this plan, the state
must identify how they plan to operate CSBG and use CSBG
funding. The annual reports are required and are used to
I ndi cate how the CSBG network actual ly operated and used
funding. These annual reports provide information on the

CSBG network's progress with organi zational standards and

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

25

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

state accountability neasures. And they also provide
information for the Ofice of Conmunity Services, state and
| ocal CAAs to manage and inprove results.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Al right.

MS. KOLLAR  Now, because you are already
famliar with Mdules 2 through 4, this nmorning, |I'mjust
going to do a review of Mddule 1. As you can see here,
Module 1 is made up of nine sections, and we're just going
to do a quick review of each section

So Section Ais the state admnistration. |In
this section, the | ead agency and the departnent of the
| ead agency is identified. The authorized official |ead of
the agency is identified. And any additional prograns
adm nistered by the state CSBG | ead agency are identified.

Section Bis the state-w de goals and
acconplishnents. In this section, we have to provide any
progress that we have nade on our nost recently submtted
state plan, the CSBGeligible entity overall satisfaction.
This is the information -- this information cones fromthe
American customer survey index that each agency in the
network is sent to conplete every two years. The CSBG
eligi bl e feedback and invol venent -- here we have to
expl ain how we consider your feedback. State managenent
acconpl i shnents -- we have to describe what we feel, as a

state, is our top acconplishnent for the fiscal year. The

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

26

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

CSBG eligible entity nanagenent acconplishnents -- this is
a description of how responsible, informed | eadership and
effective, efficient process led to high quality,
accessi bl e, well-managed services and strategies. You may
be famliar with this. This is one of the narratives we
ask you to submt wth your annual report. The innovative
solution highlights -- this is a description of how
eligible entities address a cause or condition of poverty
In the conmunity using a innovative or creative approach
This also is one of the narratives we ask you to submt.

Section C, we just need to provide the eligible
entity updates. So it's really just a list of all the
agenci es in our network.

Section D is organizational standards. W do
have to provide a description of how -- of our assessnent
process for the standards, the overall organizati onal
standard performance -- which is a target versus actual.
We are required to set what we feel is our target in the
state plan, and then we need to report on your actual
performance. W have to identify any chal |l enges and
factors contributing to the difference between the target
and actual results. W have to provide the percentage
meeting the organi zational standards by each category and
provi de the number of technical assistant plans and quality

| mprovenment plans as a result of not meeting standards.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

27

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

Section Eis the state use of funds. In this
section, we have to show that we have provided the network
with the required ninety percent of funds. Planned versus
actual allocation -- the planned allocation is generated
fromour state plan. W have to report here what we
actually allocated to you based on our notice of grant
award. Actual distribution tinefrane -- we have to
describe if we nade the funding available to the network
after it received our grant notice. For state
adm nistrative funds, we have to identify the anmount that
we obligated for admnistrative activities. W have to
provi de the number of staff that was funded by CSBG and
provide a description on the use of the renainder funding
the discretionary funds. Here, we also identify what types
of organizations the state worked with to carry out CSBG
activities for the fiscal year.

Section F is training and technical assistance.
We provide a description of how the state provides training
and technical assistance and also on the types of
or gani zations through which the state provided training and
techni cal assi stance.

Section Gis state |inkages and communi cati ons.
In this section, we have to provide a -- we have to
describe the activities that the state supported with CSBG

di scretionary funds. W provide a description of the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

28

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

| i nkages and coordination at state |evel that the state
created or naintained to ensure increased access to
services. And we have to provide a description of how we
assured that each eligible entity used linkages to fulfil
service gaps.

Section His nonitoring corrective action and
fiscal controls. 1In this section, we have to provide a
description on the actual nonitoring visits conducted
during the reporting year. W describe our nonitoring
policy and how we provide nmonitoring reports. W have to
describe or explain if there has been any corrective action
plans. And we report on the single audit reviews. In this
section, we provide the dates that the single audit was
accepted into the Federal Audit d earinghouse for each
agency.

And finally, Section | is the ROVA section. In
this section, we provide a description on CSBG eligible
entities ROVA participation. W describe howwe as a state
provi de ROVA support and how we revi ew each agency's ROVA
dat a.

And the last slide here is just the -- now, this
I's the second year this has happened where we've had to do
a CARES suppl emental report. And | just wanted to rem nd
everyone, we here at the state have to do a Mdule 1, but

it is anodified version. So we will only have to conplete

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

29

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

Sections A, B, E, F, and G You guys will do Mdules 2 and
4, but again, these are nodified versions. And there are
Sections A and Crelated to CARES funding for Mdule 2.

And for Mdule 4, only Section B, outconmes achieved through
use of CARES funds, is to be conpleted. And these are due
on March 8th as well.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Ainee. Are there
questions for Ainee on the annual report, or are there any
questions for Manny on his report?

| just want to comment on Manny's report that as
a nenber of the group that's doing a review of the
monitoring, that it's enmpowering to know that we have a
voice. So | want to thank the Departnent of State for
t hat .

Next on the agenda, we have Jackie Or, CEOwth
New York State Conmunity Action Association.

M5. ORR  Geat. Thank you, Tina. And |
appreciate the opportunity to give an update on what NYSCAA
does.

And Ainmee, | just want to do a shout-out to you.
That was a great overview of Mdule 1. Sonetines | don't
thi nk our agenci es pay enough attention to Mdule 1 and
what the state needs to report. So I think it's always
good to keep that in front of our agencies. So thank you

for that.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

30

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

All right. So I'mgoing to do a brief overview
of what NYSCAA has been involved with. And | also want to
t hank Manny and -- as well. The nonitoring work group has
been empowering, as Tina said, | think. It's been really
good. There's been a nunber of community action agency
executive directors and | eadership staff on that group.

And we've only net for a fewnonths, and | think we're
maki ng great progress. So | like that we continue to have
t hat partnership.

So as far as NYSCAA, as nmany of you al ready know,
we have e-learning. So we have several courses as a part
of NYSCAA Learn. It's for community action agencies staff,
board menmbers, and volunteers. It is becom ng nore and
more popular. R ght now, we have over 1,900 NYSCAA Learn
users.

So we recently finished two courses, one on
adverse chil dhood experiences. And thanks to our certified
ACEs trainers who were able to help us put that together.
And that's been a very valuable addition to our library of
cour ses.

And then we al so have a new course on the
comunity action plan. Sone of you nmay renenber that we
had a training for the network a year ago. And out of that
training canme a desire to work on our community action plan

and to make it nore robust, perhaps, in sone places where

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

31

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

we could do that. So we have an interactive course. And
really what it does is it integrates ROVA and ROVA concepts
and principles into our community action plan and ki nd of
connects the dots for people who nay not have been able to
see that or nake it nore clear, | think. And then our

| earners have the opportunity to build a, what we call, a
wel | -constructed community action plan. So we've gotten a
| ot of really positive feedback about that because it's
fun. For those of you who haven't been a part of -- done
our courses, we have Phoebe (ph.) here as our staff person.
And she nakes themas interactive and fun as they can be.
And they're also a great |earning tool.

Also fromthat community action -- comunity --
community action plan course, we have worked very closely,
NYSCAA and the Departnment of State, in putting together
community action plan tenplates, so -- for agencies to use
when they're developing their community action plans. So
we' ve rel eased eight tenplates so far. That has been a
great opportunity for community action agency staff who are
part of that work group to work through the process and be
able to share it with the community action agenci es across
the state. W're really thinking that this is going to
change how our data | ooks down the line. It's an effort
to-- if -- to make sure that those of us who are providing

the services and prograns are reporting in the sane way, SO

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

32

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

our reporting is simlar across the state. So we've cone a
| ong way to naking that happen. And work -- that work
group is continuing because we're still not done yet.

We, of course, continue with our ROVA work. As
Ai nree nentioned, that's a part of what DOS reports on. So
we do regional ROVA trainings every -- well, we're doing
five in 2022. W do themvirtually. And we, at NYSCAA we
t ake bets on how quickly they're going to sell out. Wth
forty-seven comunity action agencies and new staff and
staff who want to go through themagain, usually within an
hour after us posting them they're fully subscribed. So
we' re doing one later this nmonth, and then in April, and on
fromthere. W have a very active ROVA alliance. And the
ROVA al liance is actually the group that started -- came up
with the idea of working on the tenplates. And we work
together in tal king about inplenmenting ROVA practices and
principles within an agency. W have ROMA trainers and
ROVA i npl ementers who nmake up that ROVA alliance. And we
al so neet separately with the ROVA trainers and
I mpl ementers because -- to tal k about specific topics that
are relevant to both groups. And I work really closely
with Jessica (ph.) at DOCS.

Let ne see what else | want to tal k about. We
have a | ot of affinity groups and many ways for the network

to engage with each other. And |'mparticularly passionate

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

33

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

about this, because as a |learner nyself, | like the
opportunity where we can grow and share and share best
practices and support each other. So we have communities
that practice this, we have |earning groups, and we have
affinity groups. W just launched our new affinity group
for frontline workers. So that's exciting. They net for
the first time earlier this nmonth. And then on behalf --
the network has requested another affinity group for agency
staff who work specifically with senior prograns. So that
group will be neeting very soon. W just got the |ist of
folks that we have. | think there's thirteen people who
are interested. So that's great. So it's really, again,
an opportunity for community action agency staff to get

t oget her and share chal |l enges and successes and to get
support from each ot her because that's the best thing about
having a network, is we aren't alone.

We have an Energing Leader Institute, which we
fondly call ELI. That's going great. W have fifty-five
for this year. | know, | could see Tina grimce and so did
| because that's a big group. W have thirty-six in 1.0,
meaning they're joining us for the first time. And then we
have nineteen in 2.0, which means they've come back for a
second year. So that's good. That's actually a good
number. Having nineteen in their second year is good

because it's big enough, but small enough for us to have

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

34

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

t hose good conversations. The 2.0 group work on projects
that they design within their agencies, and then they share
with the entire group

So that's just a -- | nean, | could go on for
hours. But that's just a brief overview of kind of the
hi ghli ghts of what NYSCAA has been doing and will be
continuing to do. W also do our publications, Iike our
newsl etter and our poverty report, our ED manual.

We will continue with our conference. W're
hoping to do an in-person event this year in September. In
*21 -- '20 and ' 21, of course, they were virtual. So we're
hoping that we will be able to do it in Septenber. W're
| ooki ng at Rochester. And then, of course, our fondly --
fondly, when remenbered ED semnar. W have a sem nar
every year for executive directors and CECs, and we were
able to hold that in person in Cctober of "21. So we're
hopi ng that we can do that again this year.

We have some exciting things happening with our
CARES funding. W had -- we're doing notivationa
interviewng. Qur CARES funding is supporting staff to go
t hrough a notivational interview ng course, ten weeks,
three hours every Thursday norning. They've been finding
that very productive in working with their custoners and
their clients. And then as folks finish that course, we

have a notivational interview ng group where we can

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

35

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

continue to talk about and apply those skills that we
| earned with each other and with our clients.

We are working on two reports, NYSCAAis, in
response to COVID. One is the internal processes and
procedures that agencies made and their policies. That is
about ready to be released wthin the next couple weeks.

Al'l of you as EDs will be seeing a survey comng out in the
next couple weeks. Qur second report is really going to
focus on the -- the services that we needed to change, the
pivots that we needed to do, and was that successful. Are
those -- are those service changes sonme things that we are
continuing or not and why. And we kind of want to get into
any service delivery changes that were made as a result of
COVI D and that were sustained because they were successful
So I'mreally excited about that. Once we finish that
report, we're going to kind of make it live in that we're
going to bring the agencies who have participated or want
to share nore information and have some panel discussions
around t hose service delivery changes.

We al so have a social justice commttee. That's
been wor ki ng now for about a year. And we're continuing to
meet regularly and we wll -- are |ooking at engaging a DE
consultant to work with us on doing DEl assessnents within
our agencies. So stay tuned for nore information about

t hat .

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

36

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

W' ve held a series of webinars as well and we
are going to continue to hold the webinars using sone of
t hose CARES funding as wel|.

For those of you who don't know, we as -- NYSCAA
Is the | ead association for Region 2, which is New York,
New Jersey, Puerto Rico, and the U S. Virgin Islands. So
we have this HCCT grant that we're working under with the
O fice of Conmunity Services. Human Capacity and Community
Transformation is what HCCT stands for. And we had a
regi onal convening on Tuesday, and | think it went really
well. W had agencies share their initiatives. So there
were a nunber of -- we had four initiatives from New York
two in New Jersey, and one in Puerto Rico. And | think the
synergy was great. W had Dr. Howard, the director of OCS
at the federal level, cone and neet with us and kick of f
the day. And Manny spoke as well as his counterpart in New
Jersey, and the association president in -- in Puerto R co.
And there was a |lot of good information that was shared. |
|'i ked the synergy between New York and New Jersey. W sent
out an evaluation at the end, asking folks if they wanted
to continue to have conversations or share information,
that we can do that. So there will be future |earning
opportunities as well. The shipping containers tenporary
housing was really interesting. So we definitely want to

hear nore about what that one agency in New Jersey is

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

37

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

doi ng.

And so that -- and so we continue to work with
New Jersey and Puerto Rico associations to continue to
build those partnerships. And we with -- also have doing
some communities of practices, as | nentioned before,
around | eadership, trauma, infornmed care, and best and
evi dence- based practi ces.

So we are a snall but mghty group. And with
that, I'magoing to turn it back over to Tina.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Jackie. For those of
you who are not intimately involved with the community
action network or running a community action agency, |
can't say enough about Jackie and her team and the support
that we get from NYSCAA. It's just -- it's remarkable, the
amount of work that -- that they do and -- and the support
that we get. And we would not be as wonderful and
successful as we are without them So thank you, Jackie.

Any questions for -- for Jackie?

MR. SANTOS: Just very brief, Mguel Santos in
Buffalo. Jackie, I'd like to |earn nore about these
affinity groups, how we can network throughout the state so
that we can offer support and resources. |'mvery famliar
with community action. And |I'malso curious to find out
more about the social justice commttee so that we can just

pair together so that we can nove forward. Thank you.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

38

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

MS. ORR Onh, | had to unnute there. Ckay, good.
So we can be -- we'll be in touch, and I can provide you
with nore details. Qur affinity groups are growi ng. Sone
of themare very specific to community action, |ike we have
an HR affinity group. So that's for human resource
professionals within conmmunity action agencies. And then
we have a finance affinity group for finance staff within
agencies. But others of our affinity groups are nore topic
based, like | mentioned with our senior group that we're
starting with our frontline.

So Mguel, yes. Let's definitely talk nore. And
I'd like to connect, too, about our social justice
commttee as well because we're still -- that is still kind
of inthe fornmation stages. So we would like to -- we're
still working on our agenda and our goals and our action
steps in that group. So | would |love to connect nore and
have further conversations about that. That would -- that
woul d enrich our group.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you. Any other questions for
Jacki e?

MR BOBBITT: | just look forward to --

MS. ZERBIAN. Al right. Mving --

MR, BOBBITT: -- continuing to hear nore about the
ACEs work. That's work we've been -- we weren't at the

front of queue, but we hope to get in -- in the queue to

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

39

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

bring sonme of that to New York Gity. So it's exciting to
hear how it's being sustai ned.

M5. ORR  Yeah, yeah. And we're now -- actually,
| forgot to nmention, Mke, that's a good thing. So yeah
it's on our plan with working wwth DYCD. And we are al so
now -- the certified trainers, | believe there's fifteen in
the community action agencies. And we are now -- kind of
| i ke our ROMA trainings, we are now offering themon a
regul ar basis to community action agency staff in the
network. So we did our first one last nonth, and we have a
series going throughout the rest of the year, which
conpl enents our e-learning ACEs courses as well. So -- and
we just got some new materials. Tina, | see you. So I|'l
share -- well, I'll share it with all of the ACEs. But we
got sonme new materials we can share as trainers wth our
participants. So good news.

M5. ZERBIAN. Geat. | look forward to hearing
about that.

M5. ORR  Thank you.

MS. ZERBIAN. |s there any old business? |Is
t here any new busi ness?

MR QUNN Tina, |I'd like to bring sonething up.
It's an old issue, but |I don't know that the Advisory
Counci|l has ever addressed it. And | think as we're com ng

out of the pandem c and enpl oynent is an issue and raci al

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

40

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

equity is a big -- a new focus point -- it's not a new

I ssue, but it's a new focus point of what we're doing.

| -- 1 do think we need to | ook at agency enpl oynent and
wages.

To the people we hire as comunity action
agencies, the folks tend to cone fromour communities. And
quite frankly, many of themdon't look like ne. And it's
not great for our workers, and it's not great for our
agencies. W hear fromindividual agencies all the tine
that enployment is a huge problem W can't keep staff,
we're losing themto |ocal governnment, state governnent,
school districts. W can't keep people. W've been
wor ki ng on a mni num wage standard for a very long tine.

But it mght be time to start addressing this through
pol i cy.

It's not anything new. As a matter of policy, we
have M WBE requirements in our contracts. [In our other
programs, |ike Head Start and Watherization, we've had
prevailing wage requirenents to nake sure people are being
pai d adequately. And I think the Advisory Commttee shoul d
look into it as a matter of policy for our agencies. |[If |
had my druthers and | was waving a scepter of the king, I'd
say we could go to the MT website and | ook at the
prevailing wage for your county and that's what people are

getting paid to work in state-funded prograns. |[It's

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

41

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

sonewhat of an enbarrassnent that the people that we enpl oy
can continue to be clients of our agencies also.

So |I'd just like to propose that the Advisory
Comm ttee take that on as an issue.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Charles. [Is this
anything that we should look at in ternms of a subcommttee,
a small group of folks that are willing to work on this
I ssue?

MR QUNN [|'dbewlling to do that.

MS. ZERBIAN: | thought you m ght be.

Anyone el se?

MR. SANTOS: This is Mguel Santos in Buffalo. |
was happy to hear that Robert Rodriguez spoke about
housi ng. W know that housing is a huge probl em throughout
the country. W see the migration of people fromdownstate
New York noving all over, including upstate New York. |
| ook forward maybe to make contact with Manny to tal k about
the reentry popul ation, the disabled population, and the
refugee imm grant popul ation. Refugees and inm grants have
al ways been super inportant in New York State, naintaining
the -- our popul ation.

And | would Iike to discuss other housing
prograns for homeownership, like Habitat for Humanity and
ot her prograns that assist people that own hones so that

they don't lose their homes. And honmeownership for these

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

42

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

particul ar popul ations so that just as what Charlie just
sai d about people that ook Iike him honeownership -- we
need to take a | ook about homeownership for a nice, diverse
popul ati on.

So Manny, 1'd like to have a -- a conversation so
that you can guide nme and we can gui de the conversation.
Thank you very nuch.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you, Mguel. And | know that
one of the things that NYSCAA does is issues a -- a
directory so that you can look for -- particularly |ook for
housi ng progranms and which community action agencies are
i nvol ved in housing. So that mght be a resource that
Jacki e could share with the entire Advisory Council if
that's hel pful.

MR. SANTOS: Please. Please, that woul d be
great.

M5. ORR  Yep, | can do that.

MS. ZERBIAN: (Indiscernible) --

M5. OGUNVUM: Also, Tina. This is Andrea. And
| want to thank M guel and also Charlie for their coments.
| think that |ooking at the fact that we enploy a welfare
state within our agencies, | think that'd be a great soci al
justice topic to review So | see Jackie's nodding her
head. So I'd just like to suggest that. And | know we'l |

all be involved and engaged. Thank you.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

43

© 0O ~N oo o B~ W DN PP

N T N T T N B e S N e S N T =
g A W N P O ©W 0 N O o » W N + O

MS. ZERBI AN.  Thank you, Andrea. | see that
Jerome (ph.) had also chatted in that he would be
Interested in joining a -- a small group.

So Manny, maybe that's sonething that we can
followup with and see if we can (indiscernible) --

MR ROSA: Yeah. 1'Ill followup wth you and --
and Denis and Dan. Let's schedule sonething in the next
month or so to put together.

MS. ZERBI AN:  Thank you.

MR. ROSA:  Thank you.

MS. ZERBI AN.  Thank you. |s there any other new
busi ness? Then our next meeting is scheduled for May 19th
at 10 am And if there's no other business, then | would
entertain a notion to adjourn.

MR QU NN. So noved.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER.  |' || second.

MS. ZERBIAN. There's a notion. |s there a
second?

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  |'I] second it.

M5. ZERBIAN:  Mtion's been nade and seconded.
Have a wonderful rest of your week everyone. And we'll see
you all again in My.

(Proceedi ngs concl uded)

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

44

© 00 N o o B~ w N P

N T T N N I T N T e e e N e N N T
o A W N P O © ®© N O 0o A W N B O

CERTI FI CATI ON

C ara Jonas certify that the forgoing transcript of

proceedings in the New York State O fice of General

Services is a true and accurate record of the proceedings.

Si gnature: W W

Dat e: February 22, 2022

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: 1..April

1 23:11,17 25:7,8 28:24 29:21,22

1,900 30:14
1.0 33:20
10 43:13
11th 13:18
19th 43:12
1st 6:17

2 23:19,23 25:6 29:1,3 36:5
2.0 33:2234:1

20 34:11

2021 13:22

2022 12:1313:8,9 32:7
2023 13:8

21 34:11,16

216 195

27th 4:17

3 23:2524:3
31st 155

4

4 24:8 25:6 29:2,4

8

8th 23:24 24:16 29:6

A

a.m. 43:13
Absent 2:19

abstaining 5:7

accept 4:23

accepted 6:12 28:14
access 28:2

accessible 26:4
accomplishment 25:25
accomplishments 25:16,24 26:1
accountability 25:1
ACES 30:18 38:24 39:12,14
achieved 24:2,11 29:4
acknowledge 7:23

Act 24:18

Acting 5:10 15:14 16:1

action 2:34:1328:6,11 29:16 30:5,
12,22,24 31:3,7,13,14,16,17,19,21
32:9 33:13 37:12,23 38:4,6,15 39:7,
940:542:11

active 32:13

activities 27:11,16,24
actual 26:17,19,22 27:4,7 28:8
actuality 4:19

Adams 16:17

Adams's 6:13

addition 20:19 30:19
additional 25:13
address 20:7,12 26:8
addressed 39:24
addressing 40:14
adequately 40:20
adjourn 43:14
administered 23:14 25:14

administration 6:13 16:17 23:12
25:10

administrative 27:10,11
adverse 30:17
advice 11:23

Advisory 2:222:7 39:23 40:20 41:3
42:13

advocacy 9:24

affinity 32:24 33:5,8 37:21 38:3,5,7,
8

afford 18:21
affordable 17:22
afternoon 13:17

agencies 2:39:2311:10 14:4,18,21,
25 26:13 29:22,24 30:12 31:16,21
32:9 34:2 35:5,17,24 36:11 38:6,8
39:7 40:6,9,21 41:2 42:11,22

agency 25:11,12,13,14,20 28:15
30:5 31:19 32:17 33:8,13 36:25
37:12 39:9 40:3

agency's 28:19

agenda 4:14 9:5,6 29:15 38:15
agreements 18:1

ahead 16:16

Aimee 15:322:25 23:4 29:7,8,20
325

Alan 3:2

Albany 10:12
Allen 4:25

alliance 32:13,14,18
allocated 23:2327:6
allocation 14:527:4
amazing 7:10,20 8:8
ambitious 19:24
amendments 14:7
American 25:20
amount 27:10 37:15
and/or 20:10
Andrea 2:21,22 4:2,4 42:19 43:1

annual 15:522:2523:1,7,9,11
24:17,22,24 26:6 29:8

applaud 20:23
apply 35:1
appointment 22:11
appreciated 6:24
approach 26:9
April 32:12

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: areas..clients

areas 16:10 18:12
assembly 7:2517:5
assessment 26:15
assessments 35:23
asset 9:25

assist 41:24

assistance 12:8,20 14:22 20:13
23:1527:17,19,21

assistant 26:24
association 29:16 36:5,17
associations 37:3
assured 28:4
attempt 11:20
attempted 20:11
attempting 19:6
attendance 2:1,4
attending 2:2,22
attention 29:22
audio 15:3

audit 28:12,13,14
authorized 25:12
availability 22:10
award 27:7
aware 7:2524:19
aye 5:2,3,4,5,6

B

back 7:515:17 21:20 33:22 37:9
background 18:15

barriers 19:12

Barrio 17:5

based 11:21 12:6,8 13:2 27:6 38:9
basically 6:11 13:22

basis 39:9

behalf 2:14 9:21 33:7

believed 17:15

benefits 18:1

bets 32:8

bid 16:14

big 33:20,25 40:1

Bill 2:7,14

billion 19:5

bios 21:8

bit 9:13 13:11 14:2 22:20
board 17:6 30:13
Bobbitt 2:13 8:18 10:25 38:21,23
body 21:12

bond 9:17 11:11
books 7:16

breadth 21:9

break 19:12

brighter 21:4

bring 12:12 16:4 17:8 18:10 20:17
35:17 39:1,22

broken 23:20 24:12
brought 7:19

budget 13:22 19:520:8
budgets 14:8

Buffalo 37:2041:12
build 18:19 31:6 37:4
building 18:16 23:20,22
bunch 10:514:17
burdens 18:20

business 9:16 11:4 39:20,21 43:12,
13

C-4D 24:4

C-1-O-T-T-1 2:11

CAAS 9:2125:3

call 2:46:9 15:7 31:6 33:18
capacity 23:19,22 36:8

capture 2:3

care 19:8 37:6
career 19:16

CARES 13:24 14:1,17 20:18 28:23
29:3,5 34:19,20 36:3

carry 27:15
category 26:23
Cattaraugus 4:13
century 12:13
CEO 4:12 29:15
CEOS 34:15
certified 30:17 39:6
chair 4:13
chairing 3:25

challenges 7:23 14:16 18:24 26:20
33:14

chance 14:13

change 4:17,21 16:4 17:8 31:23
35:9

changing 21:19
characteristics 24:10,15
Charles 3:17,20 41:5
Charlie 42:1,20

chatted 43:2

checked 13:17
checking 5:15
childhood 30:17

chip 10:17

Chong 2:7,14

Ciotti 2:1,7,11,16,19,25 3:4,7,11,14,
17,20,22 4:4,8 5:25

cities 18:3,6

city 2:146:138:2,12 39:1
city's 8:19 10:25 16:19
clarity 13:12

cleaned 8:7

clear 315
Clearinghouse 28:14
clients 34:24 35:2 41:2

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

climate 19:25

closely 31:14 32:21
collaborate 16:3,20
collaborating 6:20
collaboration 7:1,12 21:18
collaborative 11:11
colleagues 7:59:16 14:15
comment 29:10
comments 4:22 42:20
Commissioner 6:14 16:18
committed 6:23 7:23

committee 35:20 37:24 38:13 40:20
41:4

communicate 9:2
communications 27:22

communities 4:12 16:5,10 18:17
24:2 33:3 37:540:6

community 2:3,15 14:10 15:25
16:8 17:3,6,8,24 18:1,9,25 19:16,19
23:25 24:3 25:2 26:9 29:16 30:5,12,
22,24 31:3,7,13,14,16,17,19,21 32:9
33:13 36:8 37:11,12,23 38:4,6 39:7,
940:5 42:11

community-based 7:217:23
comparison 12:2
complements 39:12
complete 25:21 28:25
completed 14:4 23:18,24 29:5
completely 7:7
comprehensive 11:23
comprehensiveness 12:6,9
concepts 31:2

concern 13:14

concerned 14:10
concerns 6:25

concluded 43:23

condition 26:8

conducted 28:8

conference 34:9

congratulate 16:15
congratulations 16:24
connect 38:12,16
Connecting 4:12
connects 31:4
considered 4:20
constituents 17:13,17
consultant 35:23
Consumer 6:14 16:18
contact 41:17
containers 36:23

continue 6:19 8:21 12:25 13:10
16:12,20 20:7,11 30:8 32:4 34:9
35:136:2,21 37:2,3 41:2

continues 6:21

continuing 13:15,16,22 20:9,24
32:3 34:7 35:12,21 38:23

contract 15:1
contracts 40:17
contributing 26:21
controls 28:7
convening 36:10
conversation 42:5,6

conversations 11:21 14:9 34:1
36:21 38:17

coordination 28:1

corner 17:8

correction 4:9

corrective 28:6,11
Council 2:222:7 39:24 42:13
count 4:3

counterpart 36:16
country 14:1541:15
county 4:1340:24

couple 35:6,8

courses 30:11,16,20 31:10 39:12
court 2:6,8,9,12

COVID 7:13 35:4,14

create 17:23
created 18:228:2
creating 19:2,22
creative 26:9
credit 22:15
crises 10:5
critical 17:4 20:23

CSBG 9:2511:10 14:14,17 16:23
20:20 23:10,11 24:18,19,21,23,25
25:14 27:12,15,24

CSBG- 25:21

CSBG-ELIGIBLE 23:13,15,19,22
25:18 26:1 28:17

curious 37:23
current 19:6
curtain 22:6
customer 25:20
customers 34:23
cut 15:8

climate..delivery

D

Dan 3:12 4:18,20 43:7

data 28:20 31:23

database 12:9,14

dates 28:13

David 2:19

day 6:1116:917:10,11,12 36:16
DCS 11:912:18 23:18,24 24:16
decade 17:7

decent 14:9

decided 11:21

dedicated 22:13

deep 16:14

deference 15:9

degree 10:20

DEI 35:22,23

delivery 35:13,19

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

demographic 24:10
demonstrate 20:12
demonstrates 7:1
Denis 3:7 4:11,15 6:7 437

department 2:14 6:12,14 8:19
16:18 18:11 25:11 29:13 31:15

Deputy 9:10,15

describe 25:24 27:8,24 28:9,11,18
description 26:2,7,15 27:13,18,25

28:3,8,17

design 34:2

desire 30:24

desk 7:6

details 38:3
developing 18:16 31:17

development 2:1517:23 18:8
19:22

difference 26:21
difficulties 5:17

direct 16:6

direction 10:7 13:12
director 36:14
directors 13:530:6 34:15
directory 42:10
disabled 41:18
disconnected 7:8
discretionary 23:14 27:14,25
discuss 41:22
discussions 13:2 35:18
distributing 15:20
distribution 27:7
districts 40:12

dive 4:14

diverse 42:3

Division 16:8 18:25
documents 12:11
dollar 19:5

dollars 14:13

DOS 11:1012:18 13:3 16:22 32:5,22
dots 31:4

downstate 41:15

downtown 18:7

drive 16:22

druthers 40:22

due 9:24 15:5 22:16 23:24 24:16
295

DYCD 39:5

E

e-learning 30:11 39:12
earlier 33:7

East 8:117:518:2

echo 8:18

economic 16:11 19:22 20:4 21:3,4
economically 19:13

ED 34:8,14

EDS 35:7

effective 26:3

efficient 26:3

effort 19:14 31:23

efforts 16:10

El 175

ELI 33:18

eligible 25:22 26:8,11 28:4
embarrassment 41:1
Emerging 33:17

employ 41:142:21
employment 39:25 40:3,10
empowering 29:12 30:4
end 14:6 36:20
endeavors 21:1

engage 32:25

engaged 42:25

engagement 13:6
engaging 35:22

enrich 38:18

ensure 14:8 28:2

entertain 43:14

entire 34:342:13

entirety 23:9

entities 23:13,19,22 26:8 28:18
entity 23:1525:18 26:1,12 28:4
environment 21:4

EOC 4:75:22

equal 7:23

equity 13:6,10 40:1

ERAP 20:12

Eric 4:7

evaluation 36:20

Evans 2:17,18

event 34:10

everyone's 23:7
everything's 8:6

eviction 20:5,10

evictions 14:21
evidence-based 37:7
evolving 7:16

excited 6:15 8:4 21:22 35:15
exciting 18:23 33:6 34:18 39:1
Excuse 4:2

executive 5:15,18,23 13:4 30:6
34:15

exist 18:3

exists 20:7
expand 19:21
expenditures 23:21
experiences 30:17
experts 12:2
expiration 14:20
explain 25:23 28:11

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

denogr aphi c. . expl ai n



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: exposure. . hang

exposure 9:22,23
express 6:2510:2,21

extension 18:5

face 10:4

facing 20:10

fact 42:21

factors 26:21

fairs 19:16

familiar 24:4 25:6 26:5 37:22
families 20:1024:10,11
family 24:8,14

farewell 16:14
fashionable 17:2519:20
fatherhood 13:6,10
favor 5:2

favorite 23:7

federal 28:14 36:15
feedback 25:22,23 31:8
feel 7:4,14 23:5 25:24 26:18
feet 6:25

fifteen 18:1539:6
fifty-five 33:18

fight 7:5

figure 7:2221:13
figures 13:23

finally 14:24 28:16
finance 18:14,15 38:7

find 6:1,20 10:24 21:2,3 37:23

finding 18:13 34:22

finish 34:24 35:15

finished 30:16

fire 7:18

fiscal 19:10 25:25 27:16 28:7
focus 17:21 35:9 40:1,2

folks 33:11 34:24 36:20 40:6 41:7
follow 9:10 43:5,6
fondly 33:18 34:13,14
forgot 39:4

form 24:3
formation 38:14
formed 9:16

forms 15:6

formula 21:14
fortunate 9:19
forty-seven 32:9

forward 6:8 7:21 8:8,20 12:16 14:19
18:22 20:22,24 21:15,23 22:16
37:25 38:21 39:17 41:17

foundation 19:2
framing 11:13

frankly 9:20,21 10:1,6,7,10,23
11:11,16 14:11,20 22:11,15 40:7

front 29:24 38:25
frontline 33:6 38:10
fulfill 28:4

fulfills 24:18

fully 19:18 32:11
fun 31:9,11
funded 27:12

funding 10:6 24:19,22,24 27:8,13
29:3 34:19,20 36:3

funds 15:2023:12,14 27:1,3,10,14,
25295

future 19:8 20:16 21:5,17 24:7
36:22

G

giving 21:6
goal 21:1
goals 25:15 38:15

good 3:10,21 4:6,10,14 6:5 11:23,24
15:14,15,19,23 18:4 19:10 23:5
29:24 30:5 33:23,24 34:1 36:18 38:1
39:4,16

government 7:240:11
Governor 16:2
governor's 9:22
grant 27:6,9 36:7
grateful 21:17
gratitude 10:3

great 4:59:24 10:24,25 16:6,23
22:24 29:17,21 30:8 31:12,19 33:12,
18 36:14 39:17 40:8 42:16,22

green 20:1
grimace 33:19
ground 7:819:14 20:21

group 6:2311:8,1412:1,1513:1
29:11 30:3,6 31:20 32:3,14 33:5,8,
10,20 34:1,3,25 37:8 38:5,7,9,16,18
41:7 43:3

groups 32:21,24 33:4,5 37:21 38:3,
8

grow 33:2
growing 38:3
growth 19:4
guest 5:96:3
guests 5:10
guidance 11:24
guide 11:1542:6
guys 17:1029:1

gain 8:20 10:25 16:19
gaps 285

general 14:17
generated 27:4
give 6:8 15:7,9 29:18

Habitat 41:23
Hahn-baker 2:19
hand 9:8 11:512:14
hang 22:20 23:6

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: happen. .issuing

happen 16:12,23 32:2
happened 28:22
happening 34:18
happy 10:23 12:12 41:13
hard 7:12 13:25 19:15
hardship 21:4
hardships 20:4
Harlem 8:117:518:2
hat 17:4

HCCT 36:7,9

head 40:18 42:24
healthcare 20:1

hear 6:4 14:5 15:25 36:25 38:23
39:2 40:9 41:13

heard 10:8 13:20,21
hearing 21:12,15 39:17
heartfelt 16:14

held 36:1

helpful 11:1342:14
helping 16:6 20:21
helps 13:7

HHS 14:10

high 17:12 26:3
highlights 26:7 34:6
highly 14:13

hire 17:24 40:5
history 7:15

Hochul 16:2

hold 5:21 6:1 34:16 36:2
holistic 11:9
homeowner's 20:13
homeownership 41:23,25 42:2,3
homes 41:24,25
honesty 7:12

hope 4:156:7,19 21:23 38:25
hoping 34:10,12,17
hour 32:11

hours 34:5,22
House 13:15,18

housing 17:22 36:24 41:14,22
42:11,12

Howard 36:14
HR 385

huge 40:1041:14
human 36:8 38:5
Humanity 41:23

idea 32:15

ideas 7:10

identified 25:12,13,14
identify 24:21 26:20 27:10,14
imagination 14:19
immigrant 41:19
immigrants 41:19
impact 18:20
implementation 24:1
implementers 32:18,20
implementing 23:16 32:16
important 41:20
importantly 17:2
impressed 21:8
improve 25:3
improvement 26:25
in-person 34:10
includes 23:12,25 24:9
including 15:119:18 41:16
incomes 24:12
increased 28:2
incredibly 6:22

index 25:20

indicators 24:14

indiscernible 6:11 10:15,16 12:1,7,
25 22:2,323:10 42:18 43:5

individual 24:8,13,14 40:9
individuals 24:9,11
industries 20:2

inform 12:25 13:11

information 23:12,15 24:1,9,24
25:2,19 35:18,24 36:18,21

informed 26:2 37:6
infrastructure 19:25
initiative 24:3
initiatives 16:21 19:17 36:11,12
innovation 10:7 12:21
innovative 26:6,9

input 13:13

inspire 16:11

instance 8:19

Institute 33:17

integral 19:14
integrates 31:2
intentioned 7:7
interactive 31:1,11
interested 33:12 43:3
interesting 36:24
interference 15:3
internal 11:21 13:2 35:4
interviewing 34:20,21,25
intimately 37:11
investing 19:8
investment 19:24
involved 30:2 37:11 42:12,25
involvement 25:22
ironic 9:11

Islands 36:6

issue 39:23,25 40:2 41:4,8
issues 8:113:521:13 42:9

issuing 7:6

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: Jacki e. . nenber

Jackie 11:7 29:15 37:10,13,17,18,20
38:20 42:13

Jackie's 11:12 42:23
Jeffrey 3:14

Jerome 43:2

Jersey 36:6,13,17,19,25 37:3
Jessica 32:22

job 14:316:6 19:15,17

jobs 19:1520:1,3

join 4:116:108:59:1

joined 8:24

joining 22:18 33:21 43:3
Jones 3:2,34:25

June 15:2

justice 35:20 37:24 38:12 42:23

K

keeping 18:22
kick 36:15

kind 9:11 31:3 34:5 35:12,16 38:13
39:7

king 40:22
Kollar 15:3 23:4,5 25:5

launched 33:5
Laura 3:5

lead 25:11,12,14 36:5
Leader 33:17

leadership 16:2,7 21:8,9 26:2 30:6
37:6

learn 15:24 20:25 30:12,14 37:20
learned 35:2
learner 33:1

learners 31:6

learning 22:23 31:12 33:4 36:22
led 26:3

legislator 18:14
legislature 17:2119:7
lessons 7:18

level 17:12 23:25 24:8 28:1 36:15
Lewis 3:15,16,19 4:23
liaison 10:9

library 30:19

lies 16:16

life 17:15

linkages 27:2228:1,4

list 26:12 33:10

listed 4:18,19

listening 15:10

literally 8:519:21

live 10:11 24:2 35:16
lives 20:22

local 17:6 20:13 25:3 40:11
long 4:16 32:2 40:13
longer 22:21

looked 11:14

lose 41:25

losing 40:11

loss 8:19 10:25 16:19

lot 6:18 14:15 18:18,24 22:14 31:8
32:24 36:18

love 11:1 38:16
low 24:11
low-income 24:2

luck 8:16

M/wbe 40:17

made 5:116:22 23:11 25:8,17 27:8
35:5,13 43:20

Maggie 2:8

maintained 28:2
maintaining 41:20

make 4:2111:2212:2,11,16 13:1,7
15:12 18:19 19:23 30:25 31:5,24
32:18 35:16 40:19 41:17

makes 7:919:9 31:11

making 12:21 17:22 18:1 19:8 30:8
32:2

mall 18:2

malls 18:3

manage 25:3
management 25:23 26:1

Manny 5:14 7:4 8:9 9:5 15:12,13,16
16:7 20:6 21:20,25 23:2,6 29:9 30:3
36:16 41:17 42:5 43:4

Manny's 29:10
manual 34:8

March 6:17 13:18 14:6 15:5 23:24
24:16 29:6

Margaret 2:17
mark 2:22

Martin 2:20
Maskin 3:12,13 4:19
materials 39:13,15
Matt 2:11 5:25
matter 40:16,21
Maurice 2:23
Mayor 6:13 16:17

Mayuga 6:3,5 8:22 10:15,17 11:3
16:7

meaning 7:19 33:21
means 33:22
measure 9:24
measures 25:1

meet 32:19 35:22 36:15
meet all 21:7

meeting 3:25 15:19 21:16 22:10
23:16 26:23,25 33:10 43:12

member 7:2517:529:11

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: nmenbers. . passed

members 2:211:13 13:25 30:13
mention 39:4

mentioned 16:13 20:6 32:5 37:5
38:9

met 4:9 22:7 30:7 33:6
Michael 2:20
middle 15:3,4
mighty 37:8
migration 41:15

Miguel 3:18:24 37:19 38:11 41:12
42:8,20

Mike 2:13,16 6:18 8:11,23 10:25
39:4

Miller 4:6,7 5:19,22
minimum 40:13
minutes 4:17,22,23
MIT 40:23

Mitchell 3:14
modified 28:2529:2

module 23:11,17,19,20,23,25 24:3,
5,8 25:7,8 28:24 29:3,4,21,22

modules 23:11 25:6 29:1
moment 6:19:12
money 14:1,8,12,16,17,22
monitor 11:8

monitoring 11:15,16 12:6,15,20
28:6,8,9,10 29:12 30:3

monitors 11:10

month 32:12 33:7 39:10 43:8
months 30:7

moratorium 14:21 20:5

morning 3:10,21 4:6,10,14 6:5
13:20 15:14,15,23 23:5 25:6 34:22

motion 43:14,17
Motion's 5:1 43:20
motivational 34:19,21,25

move 4:236:4 9:519:17 20:22
37:25

moved 43:15

movie 7:14

moving 5:9 12:16 14:19 21:23 38:22
41:16

N

narratives 26:5,10

national 24:13

necessarily 10:13

needed 7:8 12:8 15:20 35:9,10
neighborhoods 20:17

network 9:18 12:19,20 13:11,13,25
22:13 23:24 24:23 25:21 26:13 27:2,
8 30:23 32:24 33:8,16 37:12,21
39:10

network's 24:25
networks 19:1
news 39:16
newsletter 34:8
nice 14:342:3
nineteen 33:22,24
ninety 27:3
nodding 42:23
notice 27:6,9

number 8:10 10:11 12:5,7 26:24
27:12 30:5 33:24 36:12

NYSCAA 11:7 29:18 30:2,10,12,14
31:15 32:7 34:6 35:3 36:4 37:14
42:9

oftentimes 7:4

Ogunwumi 2:21 4:2,542:19
ongoing 19:17 20:25

operate 24:21

operated 24:23
operationalize 7:9
opportunities 19:2 21:24 36:23

opportunity 15:18 16:3,16 17:9,20
20:16 21:6,22 29:18 31:6,19 33:2,13

opposed 5:7
optional 24:5

organizational 23:16 24:25 26:14,
16,23

organizations 7:2 17:3 27:15,20
Orr 11:7 29:15,17 38:1 39:3,19 42:17

outcomes 11:17 12:17,21 13:9
21:19 29:4

outreach 19:16
overview 29:21 30:1 34:5

O

obligated 27:11
OCS 36:14
October 4:17 34:16
offer 12:7 37:22
offering 39:8

office 5:15,16,18,23 8:7 9:3,22
10:12 12:12 14:9 19:22 21:23 25:2
36:8

official 25:12

pace 14:1,3
paid 40:20,25
pair 37:25

pandemic 7:17 10:5 18:24 20:5,19
22:15 39:25

panel 35:18

part 7:14 11:19 14:6 17:7 21:11
30:11 31:9,20 32:5

participants 39:16
participated 35:17
participating 21:10
participation 28:18
partners 19:7,13
partnership 12:22 30:9
partnerships 37:4
pass 13:17 19:6
passed 13:15

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

passi on..receives

passion 16:22
passionate 32:25
past 4:21
patience 15:22
pay 18:17,19 29:22

people 6:23 15:21 17:24 18:2,9,13
19:8 20:3,9 21:14,19 22:14 24:2,10
31:4 33:11 40:5,12,19,24 41:1,15,24
42:2

percent 27:3

percentage 26:22
performance 24:13 26:17,20
permanent 19:18

person 2:921:16 31:10 34:16
personal 8:99:12,17 10:3,11
personally 10:1

ph 3:15,17 31:10 32:22 43:2
Phoebe 31:10

phrase 7:19

pick 14:23

picked 14:3

picking 14:2,24

pivots 35:10

places 18:530:25

plan 13:7,8,9 24:5,20,21 25:18 26:19
27:530:22,24 31:3,7,14,16 39:5

planned 27:3,4

plans 14:8 26:24,25 28:12 31:17
platform 17:17

pleasure 15:24

point 12:24 18:17 40:1,2
policies 7:6 35:5

policy 28:10 40:15,16,21
popular 30:14

population 41:18,19,21 42:4
populations 42:1

position 6:12 10:22,24
positive 31:8

posting 32:11

potential 21:3
potentially 20:10
Poulson 4:7

poverty 21:326:8 34:8
practical 7:9

practice 33:4

practices 32:16 33:3 37:5,7
pray 10:23

present 2:22,24 3:3,6,13 4:3
presented 4:24
preserving 17:22
president 4:18,19,20,21 36:17
prevailing 40:19,24
previous 17:4
previously 10:8
principles 11:16 31:3 32:17
prior 7:24

priorities 19:11

privilege 9:12

problem 40:10 41:14
procedures 35:5
proceed 4:9
proceedings 43:23
process 19:6 26:3,16 31:20
processes 354

product 12:4

productive 34:23
professionals 38:6

program 16:7,23 19:25 20:12,13
21:10

programs 16:4 18:7 25:13 31:25
33:940:18,25 41:23,24 42:11

progress 16:11 19:4 24:25 25:17
30:8

projects 13:13 17:23 18:16 34:1
propose 41:3

Protection 6:15
Protections 16:19

provide 17:3,12 19:1 24:24 25:1,16
26:11,15,22,24 27:12,13,18,23,25
28:3,7,10,13,17,19 38:2

provided 24:927:2,20
providers 21:10

providing 20:8 31:24

public 9:23 17:22 18:15 22:13
publications 34:7

Puerto 36:6,13,17 37:3
pushing 8:11

put 18:24 20:20 21:18 30:18 43:8
putting 15:4 31:15

Q

quality 26:3,24

guestions 4:22 15:13 29:8,9 37:18
38:19

queue 38:25

quick 25:9

quickly 32:8

Quinn 3:17,20,21 39:22 41:9 43:15
quorum 3:24 4:9,16

R

racial 13:6,10 39:25
rate 14:11

reach 19:3
reached 12:1
read 7:1521:7
reading 23:1
ready 35:6

real 15:17 20:15
reality 20:6,7
received 15:6 27:9

receives 24:19

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

recently.. Sept enber

recently 16:125:17 30:16
recommendations 13:1
record 8:23

recovery 16:11

reduce 12:10
redundancies 12:10
REED 2:24

reentry 41:18

refugee 41:19
Refugees 41:19
Region 36:5

regional 32:6 36:10
regular 39:9

regularly 35:22

Reid 2:23

related 29:3

released 15:2 31:18 35:6
relevant 32:21

relief 20:19

rely 17:3

remainder 27:13
remarkable 37:14
remarks 6:6 9:14 15:9
remember 19:7 30:22
remembered 34:14
remind 28:23

rental 14:22

report 15:523:1,7,9,11 24:15,18
26:6,19 27:5 28:12,23 29:8,9,10,23
34:8 35:8,16

reporter 2:6,8,9,12

reporting 28:9 31:25 32:1

reports 24:22,24 28:10 32:5 35:3
represent 8:11

represented 21:12

representing 2:13 3:15 4:7 8:1 17:5
requested 33:8

requests 12:11

required 24:2226:18 27:3
requirement 24:7
requirements 24:18 40:17,19
residents 19:12

resilient 20:22

resolution 13:15,16,22
resource 38:542:12

resources 19:24 20:20 21:18 23:20,
2337:22

respond 8:10

response 35:4
responsible 26:2

rest 39:1143:21

result 26:2535:13
resulting 20:5

results 24:1,11 25:3 26:22
returned 14:12

review 11:12 12:323:9 25:7,9 28:19
29:11 42:23

reviewed 12:9
reviews 28:12
revise 11:20
revisions 12:16
revitalization 18:7
Rico 36:6,13,17 37:3
rid 8:9

roadmap 21:14
Robert 5:11 15:14 41:13
robust 30:25
Rochester 34:13

Rodriguez 5:11 15:14,15 22:19,23
41:13

role 8:17
rolling 19:5

ROMA 23:16 28:16,18,19 31:2 32:4,
6,13,14,16,17,18,19 39:8

room 15:12

Rosa 5:14,19,21 9:2,7,10 10:16,19
11:4 16:7 22:1,3,5,22,24 23:3 43:6,
10

Rosado 10:9
Rossman 3:5,6 5:5
run 16:4

running 37:12

S

Santos 3:18:24 37:19 41:12 42:15
satisfaction 25:18

saved 22:14

scenes 9:21

scepter 40:22

schedule 15:143:7

scheduled 43:12

school 40:12

scrutinized 14:13

seconded 5:143:20

Secretary 5:10,11,12 8:25 9:9,11,15
10:9 15:8,9,14 16:1 22:6,8,12,18

Secretary's 7:21

section 23:21,22,23 24:13,14,15
25:9,10,11,15,16 26:11,14 27:1,2,
17,22,23 28:6,7,13,16,17 29:4

sections 23:17,21 24:12 25:8 29:1,3
seekers 19:17
selected 16:16
selfishly 8:20

sell 32:8

seminar 34:14
Senate 13:16,19
send 8:11

senior 33:9 38:9
sense 7:9

separate 10:13
separately 6:10 32:19
September 34:10,12

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

series 36:139:11
servants 22:14

serve 17:17 19:19 21:14
served 17:424:10

service 9:19 10:22 17:13 21:9 28:5
35:11,13,19

services 14:10 15:25 16:8 17:4,13
18:9,25 20:8 24:9,14 25:2 26:4 28:3
31:25 35:9 36:8

set 26:18

share 6:11 22:6 24:6 31:21 33:2,14
34:2 35:18 36:11,21 39:14,15 42:13

shared 22:17 36:18
shine 14:14

shipping 36:23

short 3:24 6:6 9:14 15:9
shout-out 29:20
show 27:2

shy 6:25

similar 32:1

single 21:228:12,13
site 23:10

sitting 7:6

skills 19:15 35:1

slide 28:21

small 18:6 33:25 37:8 41:7 43:3

social 18:25 35:20 37:24 38:12
42:22

solution 26:7

sorely 16:15

sort 8:4

speak 8:16 12:19 15:4
SPEAKER 5:3,4,6 25:4 43:16,19
speaking 2:10 14:14

special 5:9,10 22:11

specific 32:20 38:4
specifically 33:9

spend 14:1

spending 14:11,16

spent 14:9

spoke 36:16 41:13

spoken 13:5

staff 16:6,8 19:18 27:12 30:6,12

31:10,19 32:9,10 33:9,13 34:20 38:7

39:9 40:10

stage 15:17

stages 19:3 38:14
stagnant 19:13
standard 26:17 40:13

standards 23:16 24:25 26:14,16,23,

25

stands 36:9
start 6:17 40:14,18
started 16:1 32:14
starting 38:10

state 5:116:12 7:25 8:12 9:23 13:7
15:14,21 16:2,5,12 17:10,11 18:11
19:9 20:11,15 21:10,11 23:12,13
24:19,20 25:1,2,10,14,18,23,25
26:19 27:1,5,9,15,18,20,22,24 28:1,
18,24 29:13,16,23 31:15,22 32:1
37:21 40:11 41:20 42:22

State's 8:19
state-funded 40:25
state-wide 25:15
states 12:3

status 24:3

stay 35:24

steps 38:16
strategies 24:126:4
strength 19:10
strong 9:17
stronger 11:11 12:22 13:7
Stuart 3:14

stuff 18:18
subcommittee 41:6

submission 24:5

submit 24:20 26:6,10
submitted 25:17
subscribed 32:11
success 10:2411:18 21:2
successes 33:14
successful 35:10,14 37:17
suggest 42:24

super 41:20
supplemental 28:23

support 8:15 15:21 20:9,11,18,25
28:19 33:3,15 37:13,15,22

supported 27:24
supporting 34:20
survey 25:20 35:7
sustained 35:14 39:2
synergy 36:14,19

T

taking 6:16 11:9 19:8

talk 12:23 17:14,19 18:16 32:20,23
35:1 38:11 41:17

talked 22:7
talking 32:16
target 26:17,18,21
task 11:9

taught 9:18
taxpayers 18:20
teachers 20:2
team 37:13

technical 12:7,20 26:24 27:17,19,
21

templates 31:16,18 32:15
temporary 36:23

ten 34:21

tend 40:6

tenure 8:15

terms 7:910:7 11:18 13:24 15:20
16:23 17:25 18:13,18 41:6

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

series..terms



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: that'd..work

that'd 42:22
thing 7:16 22:8 23:8 33:15 39:4

things 7:6 9:17,20 11:15 16:23
17:25 18:19 34:18 35:11 42:9

thinking 31:22
thirteen 33:11
thirty-six 33:20
thought 18:241:10
thrilled 16:3
Thursday 34:22

time 6:16,22 10:14 12:12 20:23
22:20 33:7,21 40:9,13,14

timeframe 27:7
times 10:4

Tina 3:9,25 4:11 5:14 15:11 22:25
29:17 30:4 33:19 37:9 39:13,22
42:19

tirelessly 20:9

today 3:8,24 4:1,11 5:9 6:3,4,10 8:5
22:10

told 10:17,19

tons 6:20

tool 11:20,22 12:24 31:12
tools 20:17

top 25:25

topic 38:8 42:23

topics 32:20

touch 38:2

towns 18:6

tracks 11:20,22 12:23
trainers 30:18 32:17,19 39:6,15

training 15:119:16 23:14 27:17,18,
20 30:23,24

trainings 14:25 32:6 39:8
Transformation 36:9
trauma 37:6
tremendous 9:25 22:13
trial 7:18

triannual 12:3
true 7:121:2
truth 21:11
Tuesday 36:10
tuned 35:24

turn 21:20 37:9
twenty-first 12:13
two-year 13:8
type 11:12

types 27:14,19

Virgin 36:6
virtual 19:16 34:11
virtually 32:7
visits 28:8

vocal 11:14
voice 29:13
voices 10:8
volunteer 13:6
volunteerism 13:9

volunteers 30:13

w

U.S. 36:6
unable 4:11
understanding 12:18

UNIDENTIFIED 5:3,4,6 25:4 43:186,

19

unmute 2:538:1
upcoming 19:4
update 29:18
updates 11:6 26:12
upstate 41:16
user 12:9

users 30:15
utilize 12:3

valuable 30:19

variety 13:5

version 13:15,18 28:25
versions 29:2

versus 26:17 27:3

vice 4:13,18,19,20

video 6:8

Vilda 6:3,4 8:14 10:4 16:7,13,21,24
Vilus 3:23

wage 40:13,19,24
wages 40:4
wait 13:19
waiting 9:9 13:16

wanted 6:10 15:18,23 16:21,24
20:23 22:25 23:8 28:23 36:20

Washington 14:12
waving 40:22

ways 6:20 32:24
Weatherization 40:18
Webex 2:4

webinars 36:1,2
website 40:23

week 6:16 43:21
weeks 34:21 35:6,8
welfare 42:21
well-constructed 31:7
well-managed 26:4
wife 10:19

Wilson 4:11
wonderful 6:6,21 37:16 43:21
words 10:2 22:9

work 6:21 7:13,20,24 8:21 10:12
11:8,13,1412:1,19 13:1,10,25 14:7
15:17,25 16:20,25 17:6,16,20 18:6,
11,12,18,23 19:1,18,21 20:9,14,16,

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

wor ked. . Zer bi an

24 21:19,22 24:5 30:3,24 31:20
32:2,4,15,21 33:9 34:1 35:23 37:2,
15 38:24 40:25 41:7

worked 8:427:15 31:14
Worker 6:15 16:18
workers 33:6 40:8
workforce 18:10 19:22

working 6:18,22 11:25 12:14,15
13:21 14:7 18:23 19:15 22:16 32:15
34:23 35:3,21 36:7 38:15 39:5 40:13

world 17:9

YCD 14:2

year 13:8 15:2 23:8 25:25 27:16
28:9,22 30:23 33:19,23,24 34:10,15,
17 35:21 39:11

years 18:1525:21
yesterday 13:17

York 2:14 6:138:115:2117:10
19:10 29:16 36:5,12,19 39:1 41:16,
20

York's 16:9

Yorker 21:2

Yorkers 19:2,15 20:21
Youth 2:14

Yves 3:23

Yvette 4:65:19

4

Zerbian 3:9,10 4:10,12 5:1,7,24 6:2
8:14,23 9:4,8 15:12 21:21 22:2,4
23:2,4 29:7 37:10 38:19,22 39:17,20
41:5,10 42:8,18 43:1,9,11,17,20

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44

	Word Index
	Index: 1..April
	1 (8)
	1,900 (1)
	1.0 (1)
	10 (1)
	11th (1)
	19th (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (6)
	2.0 (2)
	20 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (4)
	2023 (1)
	21 (3)
	216 (1)
	27th (1)
	3 (2)
	31st (1)
	4 (4)
	8th (3)
	a.m. (1)
	Absent (1)
	abstaining (1)
	accept (1)
	accepted (2)
	access (1)
	accessible (1)
	accomplishment (1)
	accomplishments (3)
	accountability (1)
	ACES (4)
	achieved (3)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (1)
	Acting (3)
	action (29)
	active (1)
	activities (3)
	actual (6)
	actuality (1)
	Adams (1)
	Adams's (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequately (1)
	adjourn (1)
	administered (2)
	administration (4)
	administrative (2)
	adverse (1)
	advice (1)
	Advisory (6)
	advocacy (1)
	affinity (9)
	afford (1)
	affordable (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agencies (29)
	agency (15)
	agency's (1)
	agenda (5)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (1)
	Aimee (7)
	Alan (1)
	Albany (1)
	Allen (1)
	alliance (3)
	allocated (2)
	allocation (4)
	amazing (3)
	ambitious (1)
	amendments (1)
	American (1)
	amount (2)
	and/or (1)
	Andrea (6)
	annual (11)
	applaud (1)
	apply (1)
	appointment (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (1)
	April (1)

	Index: areas..clients
	areas (2)
	assembly (2)
	assessment (1)
	assessments (1)
	asset (1)
	assist (1)
	assistance (8)
	assistant (1)
	association (3)
	associations (1)
	assured (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempted (1)
	attempting (1)
	attendance (2)
	attending (2)
	attention (1)
	audio (1)
	audit (3)
	authorized (1)
	availability (1)
	award (1)
	aware (2)
	aye (5)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	barriers (1)
	Barrio (1)
	based (6)
	basically (2)
	basis (1)
	behalf (3)
	believed (1)
	benefits (1)
	bets (1)
	bid (1)
	big (3)
	Bill (2)
	billion (1)
	bios (1)
	bit (4)
	board (2)
	Bobbitt (6)
	body (1)
	bond (2)
	books (1)
	breadth (1)
	break (1)
	brighter (1)
	bring (8)
	broken (2)
	brought (1)
	budget (3)
	budgets (1)
	Buffalo (2)
	build (3)
	building (3)
	bunch (2)
	burdens (1)
	business (6)
	C-4D (1)
	C-I-O-T-T-I (1)
	CAAS (2)
	call (5)
	capacity (3)
	capture (1)
	care (2)
	career (1)
	CARES (10)
	carry (1)
	category (1)
	Cattaraugus (1)
	century (1)
	CEO (2)
	CEOS (1)
	certified (2)
	chair (1)
	chairing (1)
	challenges (5)
	chance (1)
	change (6)
	changing (1)
	characteristics (2)
	Charles (3)
	Charlie (2)
	chatted (1)
	checked (1)
	checking (1)
	childhood (1)
	chip (1)
	Chong (2)
	Ciotti (17)
	cities (2)
	city (5)
	city's (3)
	clarity (1)
	cleaned (1)
	clear (1)
	Clearinghouse (1)
	clients (3)

	Index: climate..delivery
	climate (1)
	closely (2)
	collaborate (2)
	collaborating (1)
	collaboration (3)
	collaborative (1)
	colleagues (3)
	comment (1)
	comments (2)
	Commissioner (2)
	committed (2)
	committee (5)
	communicate (1)
	communications (1)
	communities (8)
	community (46)
	community-based (2)
	comparison (1)
	complements (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (4)
	completely (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	comprehensiveness (2)
	concepts (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	condition (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (1)
	congratulate (1)
	congratulations (1)
	connect (2)
	Connecting (1)
	connects (1)
	considered (1)
	constituents (2)
	consultant (1)
	Consumer (2)
	contact (1)
	containers (1)
	continue (17)
	continues (1)
	continuing (10)
	contract (1)
	contracts (1)
	contributing (1)
	controls (1)
	convening (1)
	conversation (2)
	conversations (5)
	coordination (1)
	corner (1)
	correction (1)
	corrective (2)
	Council (4)
	count (1)
	counterpart (1)
	country (2)
	county (2)
	couple (2)
	courses (5)
	court (4)
	COVID (3)
	create (1)
	created (2)
	creating (2)
	creative (1)
	credit (1)
	crises (1)
	critical (2)
	CSBG (18)
	CSBG- (1)
	CSBG-ELIGIBLE (7)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	curtain (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (1)
	cut (1)
	Dan (4)
	data (2)
	database (2)
	dates (1)
	David (1)
	day (7)
	DCS (5)
	decade (1)
	decent (1)
	decided (1)
	dedicated (1)
	deep (1)
	deference (1)
	degree (2)
	DEI (2)
	delivery (2)

	Index: demographic..explain
	demographic (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstrates (1)
	Denis (5)
	department (9)
	Deputy (2)
	describe (6)
	description (9)
	design (1)
	desire (1)
	desk (1)
	details (1)
	developing (2)
	development (4)
	difference (1)
	difficulties (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	director (1)
	directors (3)
	directory (1)
	disabled (1)
	disconnected (1)
	discretionary (3)
	discuss (1)
	discussions (2)
	distributing (1)
	distribution (1)
	districts (1)
	dive (1)
	diverse (1)
	Division (2)
	documents (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (1)
	DOS (6)
	dots (1)
	downstate (1)
	downtown (1)
	drive (1)
	druthers (1)
	due (6)
	DYCD (1)
	e-learning (2)
	earlier (1)
	East (3)
	echo (1)
	economic (5)
	economically (1)
	ED (2)
	EDS (1)
	effective (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (1)
	El (1)
	ELI (1)
	eligible (4)
	embarrassment (1)
	Emerging (1)
	employ (2)
	employment (3)
	empowering (2)
	end (2)
	endeavors (1)
	engage (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (1)
	engaging (1)
	enrich (1)
	ensure (2)
	entertain (1)
	entire (2)
	entirety (1)
	entities (5)
	entity (5)
	environment (1)
	EOC (2)
	equal (1)
	equity (3)
	ERAP (1)
	Eric (1)
	evaluation (1)
	Evans (2)
	event (1)
	everyone's (1)
	everything's (1)
	eviction (2)
	evictions (1)
	evidence-based (1)
	evolving (1)
	excited (4)
	exciting (4)
	Excuse (1)
	executive (6)
	exist (1)
	exists (1)
	expand (1)
	expenditures (1)
	experiences (1)
	experts (1)
	expiration (1)
	explain (2)

	Index: exposure..hang
	exposure (2)
	express (3)
	extension (1)
	face (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	fairs (1)
	familiar (4)
	families (3)
	family (2)
	farewell (1)
	fashionable (2)
	fatherhood (2)
	favor (1)
	favorite (1)
	federal (2)
	feedback (3)
	feel (5)
	feet (1)
	fifteen (2)
	fifty-five (1)
	fight (1)
	figure (2)
	figures (1)
	finally (2)
	finance (4)
	find (6)
	finding (2)
	finish (2)
	finished (1)
	fire (1)
	fiscal (4)
	focus (4)
	folks (5)
	follow (3)
	fondly (3)
	forgot (1)
	form (1)
	formation (1)
	formed (1)
	forms (1)
	formula (1)
	fortunate (1)
	forty-seven (1)
	forward (16)
	foundation (1)
	framing (1)
	frankly (14)
	front (2)
	frontline (2)
	fulfill (1)
	fulfills (1)
	fully (2)
	fun (2)
	funded (1)
	funding (10)
	funds (9)
	future (6)
	gain (3)
	gaps (1)
	general (1)
	generated (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	goal (1)
	goals (2)
	good (25)
	government (3)
	Governor (1)
	governor's (1)
	grant (3)
	grateful (1)
	gratitude (2)
	great (20)
	green (1)
	grimace (1)
	ground (3)
	group (27)
	groups (7)
	grow (1)
	growing (1)
	growth (1)
	guest (2)
	guests (1)
	guidance (1)
	guide (3)
	guys (2)
	Habitat (1)
	Hahn-baker (1)
	hand (3)
	hang (2)

	Index: happen..issuing
	happen (3)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (3)
	hardship (1)
	hardships (1)
	Harlem (3)
	hat (1)
	HCCT (2)
	head (2)
	healthcare (1)
	hear (8)
	heard (4)
	hearing (3)
	heartfelt (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (2)
	helping (2)
	helps (1)
	HHS (1)
	high (2)
	highlights (2)
	highly (1)
	hire (2)
	history (1)
	Hochul (1)
	hold (4)
	holistic (1)
	homeowner's (1)
	homeownership (4)
	homes (2)
	honesty (1)
	hope (5)
	hoping (3)
	hour (1)
	hours (2)
	House (2)
	housing (8)
	Howard (1)
	HR (1)
	huge (2)
	human (2)
	Humanity (1)
	idea (1)
	ideas (1)
	identified (3)
	identify (4)
	imagination (1)
	immigrant (1)
	immigrants (1)
	impact (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementers (2)
	implementing (2)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	impressed (1)
	improve (1)
	improvement (1)
	in-person (1)
	includes (3)
	including (3)
	incomes (1)
	increased (1)
	incredibly (1)
	index (1)
	indicators (1)
	indiscernible (11)
	individual (4)
	individuals (2)
	industries (1)
	inform (2)
	information (12)
	informed (2)
	infrastructure (1)
	initiative (1)
	initiatives (4)
	innovation (2)
	innovative (2)
	input (1)
	inspire (1)
	instance (1)
	Institute (1)
	integral (1)
	integrates (1)
	intentioned (1)
	interactive (2)
	interested (2)
	interesting (1)
	interference (1)
	internal (3)
	interviewing (3)
	intimately (1)
	investing (1)
	investment (1)
	involved (4)
	involvement (1)
	ironic (1)
	Islands (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (4)
	issuing (1)

	Index: Jackie..member
	Jackie (9)
	Jackie's (2)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jerome (1)
	Jersey (6)
	Jessica (1)
	job (4)
	jobs (3)
	join (4)
	joined (1)
	joining (3)
	Jones (4)
	June (1)
	justice (4)
	keeping (1)
	kick (1)
	kind (7)
	king (1)
	Kollar (4)
	launched (1)
	Laura (1)
	lead (5)
	Leader (1)
	leadership (7)
	learn (5)
	learned (1)
	learner (1)
	learners (1)
	learning (4)
	led (1)
	legislator (1)
	legislature (2)
	lessons (1)
	level (5)
	Lewis (4)
	liaison (1)
	library (1)
	lies (1)
	life (1)
	linkages (3)
	list (2)
	listed (2)
	listening (1)
	literally (2)
	live (3)
	lives (1)
	local (4)
	long (3)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	loss (3)
	lot (8)
	love (2)
	low (1)
	low-income (1)
	luck (1)
	M/wbe (1)
	made (9)
	Maggie (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintaining (1)
	make (17)
	makes (3)
	making (6)
	mall (1)
	malls (1)
	manage (1)
	management (2)
	Manny (19)
	Manny's (1)
	manual (1)
	March (7)
	Margaret (1)
	mark (1)
	Martin (1)
	Maskin (3)
	materials (2)
	Matt (2)
	matter (2)
	Maurice (1)
	Mayor (2)
	Mayuga (7)
	meaning (2)
	means (1)
	measure (1)
	measures (1)
	meet (3)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (9)
	member (3)

	Index: members..passed
	members (4)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (5)
	met (4)
	Michael (1)
	middle (2)
	mighty (1)
	migration (1)
	Miguel (8)
	Mike (7)
	Miller (5)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (3)
	MIT (1)
	Mitchell (1)
	modified (2)
	module (17)
	modules (3)
	moment (2)
	money (6)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (11)
	monitors (1)
	month (4)
	months (1)
	moratorium (2)
	morning (13)
	motion (2)
	Motion's (2)
	motivational (3)
	move (6)
	moved (1)
	movie (1)
	moving (6)
	narratives (2)
	national (1)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (5)
	neighborhoods (1)
	network (20)
	network's (1)
	networks (1)
	news (1)
	newsletter (1)
	nice (2)
	nineteen (2)
	ninety (1)
	nodding (1)
	notice (2)
	number (9)
	NYSCAA (13)
	obligated (1)
	OCS (1)
	October (2)
	offer (2)
	offering (1)
	office (14)
	official (1)
	oftentimes (1)
	Ogunwumi (5)
	ongoing (2)
	operate (1)
	operated (1)
	operationalize (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (13)
	opposed (1)
	optional (1)
	organizational (5)
	organizations (4)
	Orr (7)
	outcomes (6)
	outreach (1)
	overview (3)
	pace (2)
	paid (2)
	pair (1)
	pandemic (7)
	panel (1)
	part (9)
	participants (1)
	participated (1)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	partners (2)
	partnership (2)
	partnerships (1)
	pass (2)
	passed (1)

	Index: passion..receives
	passion (1)
	passionate (1)
	past (1)
	patience (1)
	pay (3)
	people (25)
	percent (1)
	percentage (1)
	performance (3)
	permanent (1)
	person (4)
	personal (5)
	personally (1)
	ph (5)
	Phoebe (1)
	phrase (1)
	pick (1)
	picked (1)
	picking (2)
	pivots (1)
	places (2)
	plan (17)
	planned (2)
	plans (5)
	platform (1)
	pleasure (1)
	point (4)
	policies (2)
	policy (4)
	popular (1)
	population (5)
	populations (1)
	position (3)
	positive (1)
	posting (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	Poulson (1)
	poverty (3)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (4)
	pray (1)
	present (6)
	presented (1)
	preserving (1)
	president (5)
	prevailing (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	principles (3)
	prior (1)
	priorities (1)
	privilege (1)
	problem (2)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	processes (1)
	product (1)
	productive (1)
	professionals (1)
	program (6)
	programs (10)
	progress (5)
	projects (4)
	propose (1)
	Protection (1)
	Protections (1)
	provide (22)
	provided (3)
	providers (1)
	providing (2)
	public (4)
	publications (1)
	Puerto (4)
	pushing (1)
	put (5)
	putting (2)
	quality (2)
	questions (6)
	queue (2)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	Quinn (6)
	quorum (3)
	racial (3)
	rate (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	read (2)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	reality (2)
	received (2)
	receives (1)

	Index: recently..September
	recently (3)
	recommendations (1)
	record (1)
	recovery (1)
	reduce (1)
	redundancies (1)
	REED (1)
	reentry (1)
	refugee (1)
	Refugees (1)
	Region (1)
	regional (2)
	regular (1)
	regularly (1)
	Reid (1)
	related (1)
	released (3)
	relevant (1)
	relief (1)
	rely (1)
	remainder (1)
	remarkable (1)
	remarks (3)
	remember (2)
	remembered (1)
	remind (1)
	rental (1)
	report (20)
	reporter (4)
	reporting (3)
	reports (5)
	represent (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (5)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (3)
	residents (1)
	resilient (1)
	resolution (3)
	resource (2)
	resources (6)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	responsible (1)
	rest (2)
	result (2)
	resulting (1)
	results (4)
	returned (1)
	review (8)
	reviewed (1)
	reviews (1)
	revise (1)
	revisions (1)
	revitalization (1)
	Rico (4)
	rid (1)
	roadmap (1)
	Robert (3)
	robust (1)
	Rochester (1)
	Rodriguez (6)
	role (1)
	rolling (1)
	ROMA (17)
	room (1)
	Rosa (18)
	Rosado (1)
	Rossman (3)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	Santos (7)
	satisfaction (1)
	saved (1)
	scenes (1)
	scepter (1)
	schedule (2)
	scheduled (1)
	school (1)
	scrutinized (1)
	seconded (2)
	Secretary (16)
	Secretary's (1)
	section (25)
	sections (6)
	seekers (1)
	selected (1)
	selfishly (1)
	sell (1)
	seminar (2)
	Senate (2)
	send (1)
	senior (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	separately (2)
	September (2)

	Index: series..terms
	series (2)
	servants (1)
	serve (3)
	served (2)
	service (8)
	services (17)
	set (1)
	share (15)
	shared (2)
	shine (1)
	shipping (1)
	short (4)
	shout-out (1)
	show (1)
	shy (1)
	similar (1)
	single (3)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	skills (2)
	slide (1)
	small (5)
	social (5)
	solution (1)
	sorely (1)
	sort (1)
	speak (3)
	SPEAKER (6)
	speaking (2)
	special (3)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spend (1)
	spending (2)
	spent (1)
	spoke (2)
	spoken (1)
	staff (16)
	stage (1)
	stages (2)
	stagnant (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (6)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (55)
	State's (1)
	state-funded (1)
	state-wide (1)
	states (1)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	steps (1)
	strategies (2)
	strength (1)
	strong (1)
	stronger (3)
	Stuart (1)
	stuff (1)
	subcommittee (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	subscribed (1)
	success (3)
	successes (1)
	successful (3)
	suggest (1)
	super (1)
	supplemental (1)
	support (12)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	survey (2)
	sustained (2)
	synergy (2)
	taking (3)
	talk (9)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	target (3)
	task (1)
	taught (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	teachers (1)
	team (1)
	technical (6)
	templates (3)
	temporary (1)
	ten (1)
	tend (1)
	tenure (1)
	terms (10)

	Index: that'd..work
	that'd (1)
	thing (5)
	things (10)
	thinking (1)
	thirteen (1)
	thirty-six (1)
	thought (2)
	thrilled (1)
	Thursday (1)
	time (11)
	timeframe (1)
	times (1)
	Tina (13)
	tirelessly (1)
	today (10)
	told (2)
	tons (1)
	tool (4)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	topic (2)
	topics (1)
	touch (1)
	towns (1)
	tracks (3)
	trainers (5)
	training (8)
	trainings (3)
	Transformation (1)
	trauma (1)
	tremendous (2)
	trial (1)
	triannual (1)
	true (2)
	truth (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	tuned (1)
	turn (2)
	twenty-first (1)
	two-year (1)
	type (1)
	types (2)
	U.S. (1)
	unable (1)
	understanding (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (6)
	unmute (2)
	upcoming (1)
	update (1)
	updates (2)
	upstate (1)
	user (1)
	users (1)
	utilize (1)
	valuable (1)
	variety (1)
	version (3)
	versions (1)
	versus (2)
	vice (4)
	video (1)
	Vilda (8)
	Vilus (1)
	Virgin (1)
	virtual (2)
	virtually (1)
	visits (1)
	vocal (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (1)
	volunteer (1)
	volunteerism (1)
	volunteers (1)
	wage (3)
	wages (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (2)
	wanted (10)
	Washington (1)
	waving (1)
	ways (2)
	Weatherization (1)
	Webex (1)
	webinars (2)
	website (1)
	week (2)
	weeks (3)
	welfare (1)
	well-constructed (1)
	well-managed (1)
	wife (1)
	Wilson (1)
	wonderful (4)
	words (3)
	work (60)

	Index: worked..Zerbian
	worked (3)
	Worker (2)
	workers (2)
	workforce (2)
	working (18)
	world (1)
	YCD (1)
	year (16)
	years (2)
	yesterday (1)
	York (14)
	York's (1)
	Yorker (1)
	Yorkers (3)
	Youth (1)
	Yves (1)
	Yvette (2)
	Zerbian (33)



